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PLEASE MAKE CHECK PAYABLE TO NORMAN A. GOSLINE

July 2, 2007

James S. Cumming

Maine Department of Environmental Protection
17 State House Station

Augusta, ME 04333-0017

RE: Valuation of Haefele Land, Annabessacook Lake, Winthrop, Maine

Invoice #07013G

FEE FOR THE APPRAISAL OF THE ABOVE - 25(x) HOURS @ $200/HOUR.......... 3$5.000.

Office Preparation and Research Pre 6/11

Subject View and Town Office, Cobbossee Watershed 6/11/07
Sales Data Research 6/12-15/2007

Sales View and “Pickup” 6/15/07

Office Report Preparation 6/18-22/2007

Thauk you.

Norman A. Gosline

TOTALDUE  $5,000.
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Gosline + Company is an affiliation of Independent Fee Appraisers and Real Estate Consultants in private practice who have joined
together for professional sharing of office support functions, data sharing and in-office consultation; Under such arrangement, each
performs their day to day functions as an Independent Consultant while enjoying the benefits of group practice.
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STATE OF MAINE
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

JOHN ELIAS BALDACCI DAVID P. LITTELL

GOVERNOR

COMMISSIONER

June 27, 2007

Certified No.

Kevin M. York
153 Braintree St.
Portland, ME 04103

Dear Mr. York:

Our records show that you have no\replied to our letter of May 21, 2007 (copy enclosed)
regarding the deductible balance from\the cleanup of an oil spill from your aboveground
storage tank in January 2007. g

Since our records show that you have not prdyided the docdmentation requested for the
work covered by your $303.96 payment to We e are unable to apply a credit
toward your Insurance Fund deductible. Therefyre, yoyt $500.00 deductible remains due
in full. Your check or money order should be maJe pdyable to Treasurer, State of
Maine, and reference Spill number P-19-2007. Plgase mail your remittance to the
following address:

If we do not receive at least an installment pgyment of $25.00 whthin 14 days of your
receipt of this letter, your debt may be referrgd for more formal collection action (liens,
tax offsets, etc.) without further notice.

If further information or clarification is needeq, please contact me at (28

Your prompt attention to this matter is required

7) 287-7860.

Sincerely,

James S. Cumming
Oil Remediation and Claims Unit
Bureau of Remediation and Waste Management

AUGUSTA

17 STATE HOUSE STATION BANGOR PORTLAND PRESQUE ISLE

AUGUSTA, MAINE 04333-0017 106 HOGAN ROAD 312 CANCO ROAD 1235 CENTRAL DRIVE, SKYWAY PARK
(207) 287-7688 FAX: (207) 287-7826 BANGOR, MAINE 04401 PORTLAND, MAINE 04103 PRESQUE ISLE, MAINE 04769-2094

RAY BLDG., HOSPITAL ST. (207) 941-4570 FAX: (207) 941-4584 (207) 822-6300 FAX:(207) 822-6303 (207) 764-0477 FAX: (207) 760-3143

web site: www.maine.gov/dep

printed on recycled paper
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Winthrop, Maine
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Maine Department of Environmental Protection

BY:
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Gardiner, Maine

FILE #07013G

Copyright Pending
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GOSLINE + COMPANY NORMAN A. GOSLINE. CRE. MAI

~ " 5824100  Fax 582-2755 ¢ 118 LEWISTON RD. ¢ P.O. BOX 247 ¢ GARDINER, MAINE 043450247 Appraiser + Consultant

June 28, 2007

James S. Cumming

Maine Department of Environmental Protection

17 State House Station

Augusta, ME 04333-0017

RE: Haefele Land, Annabessacook Lake, Winthrop, Maine

Dear Mr. Cumming;:

Pursuant to your request, we have made an inspection of the above captioned property as more fully
identified and described in the attached report for the purpose of estimating the Market Value

impact upon its Fee Simple Interest.

As a result of said appraisal, we are of the opinion that said value, Retrospective to April 9, 2005 was:

“Before” Value $121,000.
“After” Value $_ 85,000.
Adverse Effect $ 36,000.

The supporting data, analyses and conclusions, upon which this value is based, are contained in the
accompanying report and/or the files of the undersigned.

This appraisal is subject to General Assumptions, Limiting Conditions, and Certification together with '
any Extraordinary Assumptions or Hypothetical Conditions as set forth on following pages, and has
been prepared referenced to the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice (USPAP) as an
Expanded Summary format.

Specifically noted, as an assist to the undersigned in the performance of this assignment, was the time,
effort, and expertise of Donald Opyster, the affiliates and office staff of Gosline + Company and/or
Norman A. Gosline.

By the receipt and implied acceptance of this report, the addressee recognizes the obligation for timely
remittance, in full, of associated professional fees. Furthermore, any claims against the appraiser, for
whatever reason, are limited to the amount of said fees with responsibility of the appraiser limited to the
client and not extending to any third party.

Thank you for the opportunity and privilege of being of service in this matter.

puoE

Norpfan X./Gosline, MAI, CRE Donald L. Oyster

Sincerely,

NAG/dlp/dmb

Gosline + Company is an affiliation of Independent Fee Appraisers and Real Estate Consultants in private practice who have joined
together for professional sharing of office support functions, data sharing and in-office consultation. Under such arrangement, each
performs their day to day functions as an Independent Consultant while enjoying the benefits of group practice.
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SUMMARY OF DATA AND CONCLUSIONS

NOTE: THIS APPRAISAL REPORT IS INTENDED FOR USE IN ITS ENTIRETY. HOWEVER, THIS
SUMMARY MAY BE DETACHED OR USED SEPARATELY GIVEN PROPER RECOGNITION
OF SOURCE AND WITH REFERENCE TO THE EXISTENCE OF SUPPORTING
DOCUMENTATION OF THE APPRAISAL REPORT OF WHICH THIS SUMMARY PAGE IS A
PART AND/OR SUPPORTING FILE NOTES AND ADDITIONAL DATA IN THE FILES OF THE

APPRAISER.

REPORT STANDARDS:

ADDRESS/LOCATION:

OWNER:

INTEREST APPRAISED:

DEFINED VALUE:

ZONED AS:

LAND DESCRIPTION:

IMPROVEMENTS:

HIGHEST & BEST USE:

VALUE:

Expanded Summary format.

Annabessacook Lake, Kayla Drive to Holmes Road,
Winthrop, Maine

William G. Haefele
Carol Haefele Malmsten
John Wilson Haefele

Fee Simple
Market Value impact of April 9, 2005 “incident.”
Shoreland and Limited Residential

10.99+ Acres of which 1.60+ Acres is Kayla Drive shared-use
right-of-way.

None beyond natural growth woods and single lane gravel
driveway.

Land for residential use as a single or subdivided for up to three (3)
parcels.

Before $121,000. RETROSPECTIVE TO:
After $ 85,000. April 9, 2005
Adverse Effect $ 36,000.

Gosline + Company
#07013G



GENERAL ASSUMPTIONS

This appraisal report has been prepared with the following General Assumptions:

(98]

No responsibility is assumed for the legal description or for matters including legal or title
considerations title to the property assumed to be good and marketable unless otherwise noted.

The property is appraised as if free and clear of any or all liens or encumbrances, if any, unless
otherwise noted.

Responsible ownership and competent property management is assumed.

The information furnished by others is believed to be reliable, however, no warranty is given to its
accuracy.

All engineering data is assumed to be correct. Plot plans and illustrative material in this report are
not necessarily to scale and included only to assist the reader in visualizing the property.

It is assumed that there are no hidden or unapparent conditions of the property, subsoil or structures
that render it more or less valuable. No responsibility is assumed for such conditions or for
arranging for engineering studies that may be required to determine.

It is assumed that there is full compliance with all-applicable federal, state and local environmental
regulations and laws unless noncompliance is cited, defined, and/or reflected in the appraisal report.

It is assumed that all applicable zoning and use regulations and restrictions are being complied with
unless a nonconformity is noted, defined, and reflected in the appraisal report.

It is assumed that all required licenses, certificates of occupancy, consents or other legislative or
administrative authority from any local, state, or national government or private entity or
organization have been or can be obtained or renewed for any use on which the value estimate
contained in this report is based.

It is assumed that the utilization of the land and improvements is within the boundaries or property
lines of the property described and that there are no encroachment or trespass other than as may
noted in this report.

It is assumed that the value of the property is not affected by the existence of endangered or as
threatened wildlife, migratory or non-migratory, or plant life.

Unless, otherwise stated, it is assumed that the value of the property is not affected by conditions
that may lead to its designation, in part or in whole, by any land use regulatory authority, as a
"wetland.”

Gosline + Company
#07013G



GENERAL ASSUMPTIONS, CONT.

13. This property in the “Before” as of April 9, 2005 valued as though free of the effects of any
environmental contamination beyond as may be in general for the Annabessacook Lake Watershed.

In the “After” as of April 9, 2005, it is valued contaminated as herein set forth.

EXTRAORDINARY ASSUMPTION(S)

An assumption, directly related to a specific assignment, which, if found to be false, could alter the
appraiser's opinions or conclusions. Extraordinary assumptions presume as fact otherwise uncertain
information about physical, legal, or economic characteristics of the subject property; or about conditions
external to the property such as market conditions or trends; or about the integrity of data used in an
analysis. An extraordinary assumption may be used in an assignment only if:

It is required to properly develop credible opinions and conclusions;

The appraiser has a reasonable basis for the extraordinary assumption;

Use of the extraordinary assumption results in a credible analysis; and

The appraiser complies with the disclosure requirements set forth in USPAP for extraordinary
assumptions.

None

HYPOTHETICAL CONDITION(S)

That which is contrary to what exists but is supposed for the purpose of analysis. Hypothetical conditions
assume conditions contrary to known facts about physical, legal, or economic characteristics of the
subject property; or about conditions external to the property, such as market conditions or trends; or
about the integrity of data used in an analysis. A hypothetical condition may be used in an assignment
only if:

Use of the hypothetical condition is clearly required for legal purposes, for purposes of reasonable
analysis, or for purposes of comparison;

Use of the hypothetical condition results in a credible analysis; and

The appraiser complies with the disclosure requirements set forth in USPAP for hypothetical
conditions.

None

Gosline + Company
#07013G



GENERAL LIMITING CONDITIONS

This appraisal report has been prepared with the following General Limiting Conditions:

(9%)

The distribution, if any, of the total valuation in this report between land and improvements applies
only under the stated program of utilization. The separate allocations for land and buildings must
not be used in conjunction with any other appraisal and are invalid if so used.

Possession of this report, or a copy thereof, does not carry with it the right of publication.
Copyright Pending - All Rights Reserved.

The appraiser, by reason of this appraisal, is not required to give further consultation, testimony or
be in attendance in court hearing or the like with reference to the property in question unless
arrangements have been previously made.

Neither all nor any part of the contents of this report (especially any conclusions as to value, the
identity of the appraiser or the firm with which the appraiser is connected) shall be disseminated to
the public through advertising, public relations, news, sales or other media without the prior written
consent and approval of the appraiser.

Any value estimates provided in the report apply to the entire property with any proration or
divisions of the total into fractional interests invalid unless such proration or division of interest is as
set forth in the report.

Forecasts, projections or operating estimates contained herein are based upon the appraiser’s
perception of current market conditions and anticipated short term supply and demand factors with
these forecasts, therefore, subject to changes in future conditions.

Please note that this appraisal report is intended for use in its entirety. lnd|v1dual pages or sections
of the report should not be used separately from the rest of the report.

By the receipt and implied acceptance of this report, the addressee recognizes the obligation for
timely remittance of associated professional fees in full. Furthermore, any claims against the
appraiser, for whatever reason, are limited to the amount of said fees. The responsibility of the
appraiser is limited to the client and does not extend to any third party. ’

The lease data contained in this report is supplied as supporting documentation for the determination
of comparable market rental rates for the subject property(s). This information is intended to be
held confidential and is not to be disseminated by any means without the written consent of the
appraiser.

On any appraisal subject to satisfactory completion, repairs or alterations, the appraisal report and
value conclusion are contingent upon completion of the improvements in a professional
workmanlike manner commensurate with use.

Gosline + Company
#07013G



PURPOSE AND USE OF THE APPRAISAL

The Purpose of this Appraisal is to estimate the Retrospective to April 9, 2005 Value of the Fee Simple
Interest in the property herein set forth with all reasonable effort made to follow the procedures and
standards of the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice (USPAP) of the Appraisal
Foundation, the Standards of Professional Practice of the Appraisal Institute, Title XI of FIRREA, and
Uniform Appraisal Standards for Federal Land Acquisitions as may be appropriate.

The Use of this Appraisal is exclusively and only to the referenced party to whom the report is addressed
as the client, with no responsibility or liability what so ever extended to any unnamed, known or
unknown, third party or parties with recognition that the Market Value estimate may be used for various
purposes such as Asset Management, Loan Underwriting and Management Decisions, Property Tax
Assessment or Appeal, Tax Planning Documentation, Just Compensation or other like uses.

The value conclusion is not influenced by the, stated or implied, use, needs or desires of the client or any
other party.

DEFINITIONS

Market Value - The definition accepted by federal banking regulatory agencies change and reportedly
FIRREA compliant is as:

"The most probable price which a property should bring in a competitive and open market under all
conditions requisite to a fair sale, the buyer and seller each acting prudently and knowledgeably, and
assuming the price is not affected by undue stimulus. Implicit in this definition is the consummation
of a sale as of a specified date and the passing of title from seller to buyer under conditions whereby:

o Buyer and seller are typically motivated;

o Both parties are well informed or well advised, and acting in what they consider their own best
interests;

o A reasonable time is allowed for exposure in the open market;

o Payment is made in terms of cash in U.S. dollars or in terms of financial arrangements comparable
thereto; and

« The price represents the normal consideration for the property sold unaffected by special or
creative financing or sales concessions granted by anyone associated with the sale.”

The following definitions are from the 4" Edition of The Dictionary of Real Estate Appraisal, or 12"
Edition of The Appraisal of Real Estate published by the Appraisal Institute and/or "Definitions" as
promulgated by the Appraisal Foundation.

Fee Simple Estate "Absolute ownership unencumbered by any other interest or estate, subject only
to the limitations imposed by the governmental powers of taxation, eminent
domain, police power, and escheat.

Gosline + Company
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DEFINITIONS, CONT.

Retrospective Value
Opinion

Easement

Hazardous Waste

Riparian Rights

Environmental Contamination:

An opinion of value that is likely to have applied as of a specified
historic date. A retrospective value opinion is most frequently
sought in connection with appraisals for estate tax, condemnation,
inheritance tax, and similar purposes.

An interest in real property that conveys use, but not ownership, of
a portion of an owner's property. Access or right-of-way easements
may be acquired by private parties or public utilities. Governments
dedicate conservation, open space, and preservation easements.

Any waste or combination of wastes that pose a substantial present
or potential hazard to human health or living organisms.

The incidental right of an owner of land abutting a body of water to
use the water area for piers, boat houses, fishing, boating,
navigation, and the right of access for such purposes, limited by
public need if on a navigable stream.

Adverse environmental conditions resulting from the release of
hazardous substances into the air, surface water, groundwater or
soil. Generally, the concentrations of these substances would
exceed regulatory limits established by the appropriate federal,
state, and/or local agencies.

Gosline + Company
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FUNCTION OF THE APPRAISER

An appraiser, by definition, is "one who performs an appraisal,” i.e., renders "an unbiased estimate of
value," the key words being unbiased and estimate.

It must ever be kept in mind that an appraisal is but "an opinion (estimate) based upon facts" i.e., facts
relating to the property in question, its size, quality, condition, etc. on one hand and market extracted data
providing the foundation for the various Approaches on the other.

The nonadvocacy position of the appraiser cannot be overemphasized as it pertains to the unbiased
portion of the charge. Given the same set of facts, an unbiased estimate of value may be developed
regardless of the perspective of the client which is in keeping not only with the Uniform Standards of
Professional Appraisal Practice of the Appraisal Foundation and the Standards of Professional Practice
of the Appraisal Institute, but also personal and professional integrity.

It should be emphasized, nonetheless, that once such an estimate is made and an opinion has been
expressed, the appraiser must then be prepared to be an advocate for that position before any appropriate-
authoritative body.

Gosline + Company
#07013G
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SCOPE

This valuation is based on Gosline + Company data files, which are regularly updated, as well as
assignment specific research and analysis performed in the course of this assignment. The resources
identified below were utilized relative to their appropriateness and availability in performing the
appraisal.

REGIONAL, AREA AND NEIGHBORHOOD INFORMATION
Reviewed Gosline + Company files, the public record as in local planning documents, assessors'
tax maps and data card information. Also contacted were brokers, local and regional economic
development officials and others to ascertain the trend of regional to neighborhood economics
and like factors affecting values.

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION
Reviewed as supplied or found surveys, deed descriptions with, if any, limitations or restrictions,
zoning information, building plans coupled with an on-site inspection of the subject property and
its neighborhood.

MARKET DATA
Researched public records, multiple listing data, interviewed brokers, investors, owners, property
managers, lenders and developers for basic market data relative to trends in real estate sales and
their demonstrated values, rental/vacancy rates, construction costs, if applicable, and investor
motivations, etc.

VALUATION
After the relevant data collected by the appraiser such applied to recognized, as appropriate,
valuation methods to estimate the value of the property, as in the Cost, Income and Comparable
Sales Approaches.

Additional information relevant to the appraisal may be included in the Assumptions and Limiting
Conditions section. Specific valuation approaches used in this appraisal are outlined in the body of the
report introductory to and/or as a part of the appropriate following sections.

The valuation addressed in this assignment is referenced to the preceding toward a meaningful, objective
and defendable opinion of value of the subject property regardless of the specific purpose or use of the
same by the named addressee-client effective as of the date set forth and under any conditions and/or
assumptions set forth.

SCOPE SPECIFIC TO THIS ASSIGNMENT

The valuation of the subject property addresses the impact upon its value due to the April 9, 2005
discovery of #6 fuel oil at this property at lakefront which prompted the activity and findings herein set
forth or referenced.

In addressing via appraisal the impact on the property’s market value, data relevant to such properties
researched for the “Before” value as a traditional Sales Comparison Approach, i.e., relevant waterfront
properties of Winthrop and Monmouth reviewed to the several set forth in this report.

The data as supplied reflecting the “incident” itself was prepared by a professional of that field which was
reviewed and considered in the “After” value following field observation (6/07) of lingering evidence of
the “incident” noted.

Gosline + Company
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SCOPE SPECIFIC TO THIS ASSIGNMENT, CONT.

Based upon conditions of the post “incident” the Annabessacook Area again reviewed for market sales
activity in such properties, but none apparently impacted to the degree of the subject found with only
“Sales” #15 & #16 and they not to the degree of the subject thus an alternative method employed in final
valuation.

The alternative being readdressing the sales employed in the “Before” adjusted by a degree of impact
perceived.

It is noted that both Sales #15 & #16 are just (Tax Map 5) south of the subject. Sale #15 as land only sold
three years prior (5&7/02) and now (6/07) being offered For Sale at three times its last transfer ($178,000.
vs. $60,000.) following earlier listing (Post 4/9/05) at 3.5+ times its last sale.

Sale #16, an improved property with an “estate level” older home at road front sold in a matter of three
days in August 2005 at full asking price ($425,000.) following its prior transfer in June 2000 at $293,000.
During the intervening period, reportedly only minor cosmetic and routine maintenance performed.

Recognizing that each of the properties (subject and two sales) are with individual characteristics,
nonetheless the neighboring activity affords no evidence of the “incident” being catastrophic.

Researched beyond the sales referenced are sales of non-waterfront residential land (Sales #6 through
#14) to recognize and reflect the indices of that component of the Winthrop area market.
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REAL ESTATE QUALIFICATIONS: NORMAN A. GOSLINE, CRE, MAI

EDUCATION

University of Maine, Orono
B.A. Degree (Business & Economics)
Boston University
Post Graduate Study, (Real Estate Law and Finance)

American I[nstitute of Real Estate Appraisers (AIREA) to 12/90
Courses relating to appraising and valuation successfully completed at University of Connecticut and
Indiana University, plus seminars attended Portland, Bangor, Boston, Chicago, New York, Miami, San
Francisco, Honolulu, Hartford, New Orleans, Ottawa, Dallas and others

Society of Real Estate Appraisers (SREA) to 12/90
Appraisal Seminars, Portland, Auburn, Bangor and Augusta, Maine
Boston, Massachusetts and Concord, New Hampshire
Instructors Clinic, Indiana University and Arlington, Virginia

Appraisal Institute (Al) 1/91 to date
Appraisal Seminars, New Orleans, Los Angeles, Atlanta, Miami, San Francisco, and Boston

Maine - New Hampshire Assessor's School
Assessment Appraising, Bowdoin College, Brunswick, Maine

Tri-State Realtors Institute
Courses 1, 2 & 3, (GRI Program), Concord, New Hampshire

PROFESSIONAL AFFILIATIONS AND DESIGNATIONS

American Society of Real Estate Counselors (ASREC)
CRE Designation #880
Regional & Chapter Activities Committee (1986-1989)
Governmental Affairs Committee (1990-1991)

Appraisal Institute (Al)
MAI Designation #4629
Director (1993-96)
Regional Chairs Committee (1996)
Northeast Region #4 Committee (1991-1996)
Vice Chair (1993-95)
Chair (1996)
Greater Boston Chapter
Director (1999)
Past Presidents Committee
State of Maine Chapter
State Legislation & Regulatory Committee (1992-93)
AIREA, President, New England Chapter (1985)
Northeast Regional Committee (1985-1990)
Northeast Region Coordinator, Legislative
and State Certification Committee (1987-1991)
SREA,  President, Maine Chapter (1975-76 & 1981-82)
Former SRA & SRPA

National Association of Realtors (1960-1992)
Director (1967)
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REAL ESTATE QUALIFICATIONS: NORMAN A. GOSLINE, CRE, MAIL, CONT.

Maine Association of Realtors (1960-1992)
President (1967)
Affiliate Member, Commercial Investment Association (1995 to Date)
Kennebec Valley Board of Realtors (1960-1992)
President (1964)
Realtor Member (1960-1992)
Licensed Real Estate Broker
Maine
General Certified Real Estate Appraiser
Maine Board of Real Estate Appraisers #GC36
New Hampshire Real Estate Appraiser Board #GC33
Temporary Certification specific to assignment
VT, CT., & MA.

REAL ESTATE EXPERIENCE

1959-60 R.E. Sales
1960-To date R.E. Appraisal and Business Valuation, Brokerage and Counseling.

MISCELLANEOUS INFORMATION

Qualified on numerous occasions, and as a regular activity, as an "expert witness" in real estate and
valuation matters before the Maine State Claims Board, a majority of Maine and New Hampshire Superior
Courts, Massachusetts Probate and Family Trial Court, various Boards of County Commissioners, Planning
Boards, Maine Public Utilities Commission, etc., as well as the U.S. District Court.

Recognized for outstanding service to the Real Estate Profession by the annual meeting of the Maine
Association of Real Estate Boards (1964).

"Realtor of the Year" (1967), Kennebec Valley Board of Realtors.

Appointed by the State Tax Assessor (Maine) to the Advisory Committee for the Bureau of Public
Administration, University of Maine, reviewing property tax administration in Maine (1967-68).

Appointed by the Speaker of the House and President of the Senate (Maine) as a member of the "Joint
Select Committee on State Property Taxation Valuation" (1976).

Appointed by the Governor (Maine) to the "Commission to Study Real Estate Appraisal Certification and
Licensing" (1989).

Co-Founder (1967) and Dean (1971), Tri-State Realtors Institute (a nationally recognized Real Estate
Education Program) sponsored by the Maine, New Hampshire and Vermont Associations of Realtors.

Former Instructor, Maine-New Hampshire Assessor's School, Bowdoin College, Brunswick, Maine.
Former Instructor, Society of Real Estate Appraisers. Former Instructor in Real Estate Appraisal,
University of Maine, Augusta.

Selected for and participated in the Eisenhower Foundation's "People to People" Citizen Ambassador
Program visit to the Peoples Republic of China, June 1994 addressing the field of Real Estate and Real
Estate Finance. :

PERSONAL

Current and several recent editions of Marquis “Who's Who in America,” “Who's Who in the East,”
“Who's Who in Finance and Business,” “Who's Who in the World,” and “Who's Who in Real Estate.”
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REAL ESTATE QUALIFICATIONS: DON OYSTER

Education
Central Missouri State University
- B. S. Degree in Education 1975
Industrial Arts and Technology
- M. S. Degree 1980
Industrial Safety
Appraisal
University of Southern Maine, Center for Real Estate Education
- Principles of Appraisal '
- Virtual Appraisal
Maine Chapter Appraisal Institute
- Business Practices and Ethics
- Residential Market Analysis & Highest & Best Use
- Basic Income Capitalization
- General Applications
Brokerage
- Associate Broker: Legal Issues
- Associate Broker: Practices

State of Maine Licenses
Registered Appraiser Trainee # RA1990
Real Estate Associate Broker # BA906187

Seminars
University of Southern Maine, Center for Real Estate Education
- 15 Hour Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice (USPAP)

Maine Chapter Appraisal Institute

- 15 Hour National Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice
(USPAP)

- Access Management & Corridor Planning Issues

- Internet Research for Appraisers

Maine Association of Realtors

- Realtor Code Of Ethics

- Maine Real Estate Information System (MREIS - MLS)

- The Last Resort: Second Homes & Out of Sate Buyers

- The Power of Exchange - How to Help Investors Build Wealth

Professional Affiliation
Appraisal Institute, General Associate Member # 462920
Maine Chapter, Appraisal Institute, General Associate Member
National Association of Realtors, Realtor, # 467000158
Maine Association of Realtors, Realtor
Lincoin County Board of Realtors, Secretary 2004 to 2006

Real Estate Experience
2002 to Date - R.E. Sales
2003 to Date - R.E. Appraisal

Gosline + Company
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The undersigned would like to take this opportunity to acknowledge and thank the following persons and
places of public record or sources of information, for assistance in completing this assignment.

Valuation Insights

Financial & Economic Indicators
Appraisal Institute

Chicago, lllinois

New England Financial Digest
New England Real Estate Journal
Accord, Massachusetts

New England Economic Indicators
Federal Reserve Bank of Boston
Boston, Massachusetts

Economic and Labor Market Information Bureau
State of New Hampshire
Concord, New Hampshire

Marshall Valuation Service
Marshail & Swift
Los Angeles, California

Labor Market Digest

Maine Department of Labor
State of Maine

Augusta, Maine

Maine Retail Sales Quarterly
Maine State Planning Office
Augusta, Maine

Maine Informational Real Estate Services, Inc.
Statewide Multiple Listing Service

Maine Association of Realtors

Augusta, Maine

Maine (Commercial) Association of Realtors
Property Database (MLS)
Portland, Maine :

Several Cooperating Area Realtors,
Brokers and Appraisers

ASSESSOR’S RECORDS
Town of Winthrop
Winthrop, Maine

Town of Monmouth
Monmouth, Maine

REGISTRY OF DEEDS
Kennebec County
Augusta, Maine

LETTERS & REPORTS
Annabessacook Lake Watershed
Based Plan (1/07)

Investigation and Sampling Report
By John C. Beane (10/06 & 1/07)

Letter from Linda Murphy
US/EPA (5/04)

OTHER

Wendy L. Dennis

Cobbossee Watershed District
Winthrop, Maine

And Others
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COMMUNITY LOCATION MAP
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COMMUNITY & NEIGHBORHOOD

First settled in 1765, the Town of Winthrop was incorporated as a municipality in 1771. The town center
is located 10+ miles west of Augusta and 15+ miles northeast of Lewiston. A Selectman/Town Manager
form of government administers municipal affairs with full-time Public Safety Department, Code
Enforcement, Assessors, Town Clerk, etc., departments.

According to the 2003 U.S. Census figures, Winthrop has a population of 6,395, which represents a 2.6
increase over the 2000 U.S. Census of 6,232.

Historically, the town's economic base was dependent on textiles and agriculture and the town center is
still physically dominated by the former Carleton Woolen Mill in process of redevelopment with a portion
renovated into medical clinic and offices while the balance of the space awaiting a tenant of like re-use.
Winthrop is now regarded as a bedroom community for the centers of Augusta and Lewiston-Auburn.

The most recent (late 1900°s to date) major development affecting the local tax and economic base
involves the warehouse facility of Progressive Distributors, a division of Hannaford Brothers, and the
closure of the Carleton Mills.

Winthrop has a labor market which, as of April 2007, had a total civilian labor force of 3,565 with 3,421
employed with an unemployment rate of 4.0 according to the Maine Department of Labor. Winthrop also
enjoys a substantial increase in summer population due to its extensive lake frontage seasonal residences
along Maranacook, Annabessacook and Cobbosseecontee Lakes.

The major transportation corridor consists of Maine-U.S. Route #202 which runs east-west as the major
access route to Augusta and Lewiston-Auburn. Major highway oriented development at Manchester, east
of Winthrop, is with commercial development "creep" continuing from the 1-95/Western Avenue
interchange at Augusta.

The nearest full medical facilities are located again at Augusta and Lewiston-Auburn. The Town of
Winthrop has its own school system with higher education available at the University of Maine at
Augusta, and University of Southern Maine in Lewiston-Auburn. Kent's Hill School, a private high-prep
school, is located in the Town of Readfield just north of Winthrop. Winthrop serves as a sub-regional
service and retail center for the immediate and surrounding towns of Wayne, Readfield, and parts of
Fayette and Mt. Vernon. The most recent commercial activity in Winthrop is centered around the Route
#202 and Main Street intersection "at the top of the hill" 1+ mile east of downtown.

The subject property is located on the Easterly shore of Lake Annabessacook off the Holmes Road just
south of Route #202 and the outlet/discharge of “Mill Stream.”

The subject Holmes Road neighborhood is characterized as being of mixed road and lakefront uses of
scattered year-round and seasonal lakefront residences with intervening wooded areas and interior lands.
Kayla Drive is, as set forth, a private shared use right of way as a residential subdivision with several late
1900’s single family residences of low to mid six (6) digit values.

In review of the MLS reports from late (10-12) 1999 to current (6/07), there have been in
Winthrop/Monmouth some 24/26 land, and land and buildings (residences) in total sold along
Annabessacook Lake which range for residences 18/17 from $26,000. to $300,000./$38,000. to $287,000.

Gosline + Company
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COMMUNITY & NEIGHBORHOOD, CONT.

Review of the data from the Cobbossee Watershed District’s Annabessacook Lake Watershed Based Plan
dated January 2007, it is noted “the major objective --- eliminate the occurrence of late summer-early fall
nuisance algae blooms” cites:

“A” “Cobbossee Watershed District (CWD) has classified the lake as having poor/restorable
water quality based on over thirty years of data collected.”

“B” “--- it as a lake that does not meet State water quality standards.”
“C” ¢ --- shoreline is modestly developed, with 182 shorefront residences, of which,

approximately one-half are year-round residences. --- there is a large campground with
approximately 100 sites --- one public boat access.”

“D” “--- although the lake has shown signs of improvement over the past decade, the lake
continues to exhibit stress --- does appear to be approaching the point at which it could
be removed from the --- list.”

“E” “The lake began experiencing algae blooms as early as 1939 ---. In mid-1960’s residents

responded to “pea soup” conditions and mats of rotting vegetation by treating the lake
with copper sulfate, but to less than desired success. --- by 1972, a newly constructed
trunkline sewer conveyed these discharges to the Augusta Sanitary District in Augusta,
and by 1976, all point source discharges to the lake had been eliminated.

As per the Maine Department of Inland Fisheries and Wildlife “Fishing Depth Maps,” Annabessacook
Lake is with Large and Small Mouth Bass, White Perch and Pickerel, i.e., “warm water” species.

Gosline + Company
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2004 EPA LETTER

May 18, 2004

Andrew Fisk

Maine Department of Environmenial Protection
217 State House Station

Augusta, Maine 04333-0017

SUBJECT: Notification of Approval of Annabessacook Lake TMDL

Dear Mr. Fisk:

Thank vou for Maine's submiual of the Annabessacook Lake Total Maximum Daily Load
(TMDL) for 1otal phosphorus. This waterbody is included on Maine’s 2002 303(d) list and was
moved up as a priority for TMDI. development from past listings due to the high level of
stakeholder interest in this particular lake. The purpose of the TMDL is to address algac blooms
due to excessive nutrient loading from nonpoint source pollution.

The U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) hereby approves Maine’s Mayv 10, 2004
Annabessacook Lake TMDL. received by EPA on May 10, 2004 (electronically) and May 12,
2004 (signed hard copy). EPA has determined that this TMDL meets the requirements of’
§303(d) of the Clean Water Act (CWA), and of EPA’s implementing regulations (30 CFR Part
130). Atached is a copy of our approval documentation.

We are very pleased with the quality of your TMDL submittal. Your staff, and the Cobbossee
Watershed District management and staff have done an excellent job of preparing and ground-
truthing & comprehensive and informative TMDL report. The extent of local interest,
collaboration, and long-term pollution control activity in this watershad is truly impressive. My
staff and | look forward 1o continved cooperation with the ME DEP in exercising our shared
responsibility of implementing the requirements under Section 303(d) of the (WA,

Sincerely,

Linda M. Murphy, Director
Office of Ecosystem Protection

¢¢ (electronic):
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LAKE ANNABESSACOOK WATER DEPTH CHART
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AERIAL PHOTO
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PHOTOS OF THE SUBJECT

HOLMES ROAD TO KAYLA DRIVE (PRIVATE RIGHT OF WAY)

KAYLA DRIVE (PRIVATE RIGHT OF WAY) TOWARD HOLMES ROAD
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PHOTOS OF THE SUBJECT, CONT.

STEEP GRADE OFF END OF KAYLA DRIVE
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PHOTOS OF THE SUBJECT, CONT.

ROADWAY FROM 100+’ x 100> ABUTTING LOT TOWARD KAYLA DRIVE
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PHOTOS OF THE SUBJECT, CONT.

PIN (BASE OF LARGE TREE) AT NORTHWEST CORNER OF 100’ x 100’ LOT
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PHOTOS OF THE SUBJECT, CONT.
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PHOTOS OF THE SUBJECT, CONT.

FROM SHORELINE NORTHERLY

SHORELINE FROM ROUTE #202
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IDENTIFICATION OF THE PROPERTY

PROPERTY, NOW OR FORMERLY, OF William G. Haefele, Carol Haefele Malmsten
& John Wilson Haefele
AT Holmes Road to Kayla Drive to Lake Annabessacook
TOWN OF Winthrop, Kennebec County, Maine
REFERENCED: Kennebec County Registry
BOOK 3785, PAGE 87
ASSESSOR’S MAP 5, LOT 40

DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE

According to Town Assessor Data, the site consists of 10.99+ Acres somewhat rectangular in the main
portion, but overall irregular configuration including Right of Way of Kayla Drive as illustrated on a
following sketch/plan, subject parcel at lakefront is of some 9.40+ Acres.

DIMENSIONS: See above referenced plan on a following page.
FRONTAGE OF: 450+' Total (50 + 400+’) on the easterly shoreline of Lake
Annabessacook.

60+' Kayla Drive Right of Way on the Westerly line of Holmes
Road to subject main portion.

ACCESS VIA: Route #202 to Holmes Road to Kayla Drive

STREET IMPROVEMENTS: Two (2) lane paved State and Town roads to Kayla Drive which
is a private shared-use roadway at a 60’ Right of Way. Travel
way is gravel some 20+’ (two lanes) wide which continues to be
maintained by John Haefele.

PUBLIC UTILITIES: Underground electricity/telephone at Kayla Drive.
ABUTTING/NEARBY USES: See preceding Neighborhood Description

Scattered residences at roadway to vacant land and
recreational waterfront of Lake Annabessacook.

TOPOGRAPHY-GENERAL: See following section of area USGS Topographic Map

Near level at road front, steep down slope to slight rolling and
drop to water

TOPOGRAPHY-TO-STREET Water depth just off shore along Annabessacook Lake
shoreline is from 3 to 11 feet at spillway elevation of 171°.

Down slope from Holmes Road and follows grade along Kayla
Drive to subject main portion.
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DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE, CONT.

REPORTED SOILS:

ABNORMAL CONDITIONS:

HAZARDOUS MATERIALS:

EASEMENTS:

ENCROACHMENTS:
TRESPASS:

OTHER:

See following USDA/SCS Soils Map

As follows cover page plus Conclusions and Interpretations
Pages of DEP Geologist 10/06 Report (full 100+ page report on
file).

The property is valued as though free and reflective of the
effects of contamination/hazardous substances.

This property is reported and considered to have been
subjected to as defined contamination by #6 fuel oil at the
shoreline. An investigation was conducted by Maine
Department of Environmental Protection with summary of
reports following from full copy in the Appraiser’s file.

60’ Right of Way shared subject and neighboring properties for
ingress, egress and utilities connecting with Holmes Road.

None noted
None noted

The 100+° x 100> (Map S, Lot 41) “out-parcel” at lakefront is
with no deed referenced access rights over the subject property,
thus considered to be only lake accessible under its Riparian
Rights.
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SECTION OF PROPERTY TAX MAP #5
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SOILS MAP

Soil Map-Kennebec County, Maine
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USDA  Natural Resources Web Soil Survey 2.0 6/1172007
«alll Conservation Service National Cooperative Soil Survey Page 10f 3
Kennebec County, Maine (ME011)

Map Unit Symbol Map Unit Name Acres In AO) I Percent of AOI
' BuB2 : Buxton silt loam, 3 to 8 percent 7.1 25.4%
1 slopes, eroded :
HrC i Hollis fine sandy loam, 8 to 15 9.2 33.0% ;
| percent slopes ' !
| PdB Paxton-Chariton fine sandy : 0.1 0.3% |
i loams, 3 to 8 percent slopes |
} PdC2 Paxton-Charlton fine sandy H 3.2, 11.3% "
: loams. 8 to 16 percent slope ' :
: s, eroded . !
| PeD : Paxton-Chariton very stony fine 5.4} 19.2%
i { sandyloams, 15t0 30 p ! I
, | ercent siopes i ]
'TO i Togus fibrous peat : 0.3} 1.0%
W i Water bodies | 2.2 8.0% !
' Totals for Area of Interest (AO!) 28.0 100.0% f
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SITE IMPROVEMENTS

GROUND COVER:
ONSITE:
WATER SOURCE

SEPTIC

LANDSCAPING:

DRIVEWAY, PARKING:

YARD LIGHTING:

FENCING:

34

Mature mixed growth

None noted or reported

None noted or reported

None

Single lane gravel to single lane “Camp road” from Kayla Drive end
to 100’ x 100’ out-parcel of others.

None

None of contributory value.

PROPERTY OPERATION/USE

TYPE & # OF UNITS:

- HISTORIC USE:

OBSERVED/REPORTED
STANDARDS:

TREND OF USE:

SPECIFIC DATA:

The subject property consists of a 10.99+ (say) 11.0+ Acre parcel
inclusive of the shared use right of way Kayla Drive with 9.40+
Acres considered to be the subject of this valuation.

The subject parcel is the remainder land of long term Haefele
Family property which has been subdivided and residentially used/
developed.

Fair to good residential level.

Land parcels and development stabilized as “sold out.”

See following DEP report with Summary of Conclusions and
Interpretations.

Gosline + Company
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OWNERSHIP, INTEREST AND TRANSFER RECORD

Deed to current ownership at Kennebec County Registry
Book 3785, Page 87 dated August 8, 1990 with copy following.

As researched at Multiple Listing Service reports, other private data sources, interview with owner/agent,
the subject property found not currently, as of June 2007, being marketed/under purchase and sale or
option to purchase.

The subject property, as per MLS Records, listed for sale in recent years as:

(A) 11/4/06 Listing withdrawn 4/30/07+ of 4.00+ Acres with 450+’ on lake (x 390+’) at an
original price of $499,000. reduced to $399,000. before withdrawal. Reportedly during
the listing period, there had been an interested buyer who “backed off” due to the most
recent “incident” of April 23, 2007.

(B) 7/31/06 Listing of 10.99+ Acres at $499,900. or as 6.50+ Acres with lake frontage of
220+ plus shared 50+’ at $279,900. or 4.50 Acres with 230’ lake frontage at $224,900.
These listings were withdrawn after 10-14 days (8/10-14/06).

©) 4/21/98 Listing as 10+ Acres with 450+’ on lake at $37,500. which unsold, the listing
expired 4/21/99.

As indicated by the deed as dated above, the property has not been transferred within the past three (3)
years.

PROPERTY INSPECTION

Property viewed on: June 11, 2007

Interior of improvements: None

Contact Person: Steve Wood following referral and arrangements by John Haefele on June 11, 2007 and
by telephone June 13,2007 with Mr. Haefele.

MUNICIPAL ASSESSMENT & PROPERTY TAXES

The subject property was reportedly assessed for the 2005-2006 tax year at a Total of $80,600. (Land
$80,600.) which reportedly, as per Town Office was, before any assessment adjustments, at a 91%
assessment ratio.

ZONING

The subject property, as per records, is zoned Shoreland Zoning District to 250° dimension and as Limited
Residential District inland of Shoreland to Holmes Road.

The subject property is assumed to be sufficiently in conformity, and/or “grandfathered” to ensure
continued current use and afford opportunity for one to several residential home sites.

Per the Flood Hazard Map dated August 15, 1980 by HUD/FEMA as follows, the subject is Partially
flood prone at lakefront only.
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LEGAL DESCRIPTION

[

pL37OSME 087

¥ QUIP-CLAIN DEED F
(RELEASE) m;'g;"’é Ety

KNOW ALL MEN 8Y THESB PREBENTS, ()1Lf-g()
THAT, I,%Ann Wilson Roth, a maccied woman, of winthtoﬁ, County of

"Kennobec and State of Malne,

in oonsifecration of one dollar and other valusble acons!daration,

gald by wlll!um G. Raefale of Tronton, Maine? Carol Haetele Malmsten
thd John wilson Hno!olo. of Winthrep, County of Xennebec and Stata
of Maine,

the recalpt whereof I do hereby ncknowlodgo. do hereby REMISE,
RELEASE, DARCAIN, HELL AND COKVEY, and forever QUIT-CLAIM untdo the
sald N1111am G. Rasfels, Carol Haefela Malmeten and Jobn Wilson
Raefele, their heirs and asgigns forever,

R cectain lot or parcel of land, wi
improvemants thereon, sltuated ingj
Btate of Meine, boundesd and deoce iV

Rounty of Xennobec and
ownt

Being the same premises desoribad in deed of Bvelyn Listsc
Dlickey to Dalsy I. Wilson dated May 19, 1939 and recordsd in ths
Kennebeo County Registzy of peeds In BookR 750, Pagg, 509 excluding
therefrom a parcol conveyed to Ann Roth by deed in*Hook 1503, Page
103 Also belng a parcel adjacent to Book 750, Page 500 dosoribed
in desd of Dalsy I. Wllson and Depositocs Trust Company dated Juns
25, 1968 and recorded in the Xennebsc County Registry of Doaeds, xn

€gook 1471, Page’ 535.

Reference 13 made to the Becond Codicil oF Daisy T. Wilaon
dated March 7, 1978 probatad in the Kennebeo Probats Couct on
October 13, 1981.

% Bxdepting an outconveyancs to John Wilson Haefale end Celeate
G. Haefsle dacted March 17, 1987 and revorded in the Kennebec County
Ragistry of De3da (n Book 3197, Pags 58.

onept!ng an outconveyanee to Carol Malmeten recorded in Book
2074, Page 153.

ki3 HBANING and INTENCING X0 .celoasd. all.my. intecest in and to the
adove described property. Refacance io made to deed dated Ootober
13, 1982 and reccrded in the Rennebeo County Registry o! Deeds in
Book 2514, Page 206.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD, the same, together with all the

3 privileges and appurtsnances thereunto belonging, to the said

Willtam Q. Haefele, Carol Haefale Malmpten and John Wilson Racfele,
thelr heirs and essigns forevar.

LAW OFFICEE OF — PARRIS & GUGT = 791 wATER STREKT = P, O, 03X 130, CARDINER, MAKK 04245

—
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LEGAL DESCRIPTION, CONT.

BRI7TBEIG 0RB

IN WITNESS WHEREOP, we, the eaid Ann Wilson Roth and Clyde
Roth, husband of the said Ann Wllscn Roth, heve hetsunto set out
handa and seals this ¥} day of August in ths year of our Lord one

thousand nins hundred and nlnety.

|
|
|
|

SICNED, SEALED AND DELIVERED
IN PRESENCE F
0 ( (-née f (-\w Rg“k\
/ ) ann aon Roth

Lﬁ/ﬁl

STATE Of - Mamz, nnnoboc. es. . August & . 1990

(.

c y“et,, ot

. Pou_énully appeared the abova-named Ann ¥Wilson Roth and
acknowladged the dbove instrument to be her Eree act and deed,

LAl
No!aty Publloc ﬁln!‘. name)
’ " -f’\f"' 1A N

v coTT. qun
'L:«g’mrﬂ 01004

Before me,

RELEIVED YENHIELT SS.
1330RUG 20 fif 3: 00

LAW.OFPICUS qi‘fﬂhﬁ%&%ﬁ%ﬁiﬁﬁuv —P. 5. 8O 120, BARDINTR. MAINE D343
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ASSESSOR'S DATA CARD

RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY
VA

. }(O:L\\(L,’ DY“\ R

RECORD OF [RANSFER

SUBDIVISION 1.D.:

LOCATION CODE:

38

SALE AMT

3 . 73 sphT 1o 2 acies|
HAEFELE: William G,, MALMSTEN: Carol H. § S-40p, - |11/10 93| 4592 346
HAEFELE : 5John W. Oralsocsdesd) |i2/20/93| 4592 345

Slzs 150 7 sz
ook dae 4o §-WE 01/18/01) 6386 258 /7%
\l/ —urn oua
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ASSESSOR’S DATA CARD, CONT.

005 040 000 LUV
LAKE ANNABESSACOOK

RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY.

LOCATIOW COOE: 147

RECORD OF TRANSFER

sugowision1.0: Acct # HOOSSR

SALE AMT

39

. . -
HAEFELE: William G 79

MALMSTEN: Carol M'/?’
HAEFELE: John Wilson ‘/3

REMARKS

SUMMARY

WILEON:—Paiby - 750-1 -—-509 L;/j/a—s :g»f;\nk»? wf eLoas
HAERELE:.—Rilliam G yA A4 \‘ /D D534 206 Hous e 0o _flen: Lot TOTAL
MALMSTEN:—Carol Haefele—k =t e 30702 2514 20 HoC = ¥ignipindapg o |HAND
HAEPELE:—30hn-Wids0n s trrysfrmmslten 30782 —fameBAd 206 e -
~ROTH Annliilean. (1 ifanFa;:\:L’di th g y 1D qe14 206~ ‘zz?ﬂ/p;s;{c ’{;:?'Z:’?' ] {4 :sZs
. < it T L fan Q/18/8 2874 _15 = Rom = /4. 7/ X [ToTaL
" WAEFELE: William G % HALMSTER: Carol H /o 1 s T S ) aal
WAEFELE: John Wilson ¥n, 8/8/30 | 3785 | 087 — ]
. oyl ST doe. [05/10/91) so07 | 063 el o e

A{\‘).l 29 1t up A | 05/08/91 3906 159 . el

Do Lot 3B 2R A 104/08/95] 4466 e P e <0§LC’[:; 7 By g

ke

INTERIOR INSPECTED: []

DATE: 7- 25- ¥7
vic mP M- .
Code: Base Price « Of Acros

ACRLAGE COMPUTATIONS
Agj. Total

Improvement

.l 272 &0 | A du

ek zaen| e 1509

ted- e R v e PP

LAND/TRANS Date:
Present Lot Slz

Al

Assessment

TOIAL | 2 & o

¥ e fane Lens Qombiped

Ly Yabive, pntl Shew

Fy |LAND 2P Euo

Sk Ser Toicded Anrcp |

o for  inlapy
T

* BLDGS -
evoraL | 5% Fee

%/1{01
AT7

—09/08/25 SP%
Aol =

9 wNe | 3 See

BLDGS. ——

= [T07AL RO =,

)

wihs [¥,7] et

LAND 385.00

(] (=) D 2% ex. BLDGS. -
New Lot Size: (2. Mou) 7497 ge | R[TOTAL | 3( 200
11/03/25 Soid ) LAND ‘£3600
lo} Yoh = .2.62300 05 BLDGS. -
war /Y97 8 [101aL 0600
(=) 2.00 i LaND
Noae 12.97 Rt BLOGS.
e o HIEm
LAND
557 105._/‘,;,;.,;‘ "j_u.(, . BLOGS.
Bip refdriee it 50 00z = |ToTAL
TOTAL: - o s al ol gy . LAND
"‘ONT‘GE' L HILLY CITY SEWER . 2 [rota
Ay hcrphessgitonld LV /0 | roucH CITY VATER LAND
* Go” ek tavd Bve o9 [wow PAVED ROAD BLOGS.
Mmix_|men GRAVEL AOAD 2 |rovar ]
SWAMPY OIRT ROAD vyl [-ROF LAND
7 (3/97) Clhe cronen vy s liiinrss Z )cad. NO RDAD Gels$4-2) N BLOGS.
A : 7 K177 = 73 KalS i) | 2 frora
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ZONING MAP
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ZONING DISTRICTS FOR SUBJECT PROPERTY

“SHORELAND” TO 250° DIMENSION
INLAND OF SHORELAND AS “LIMITED RESIDENTIAL”

Gosline + Company
#07013G



41

ZONING ORDINANCE

3.3. Shoreland Zoning District

The Shoreland Zoning District covers land areas within 250 feet of major lakes and ponds of Winthrop, and provides
for limited seasonal and year-round residential and recreational development. Development in shoreland areas, due
to their proximity to surface waters, requires closer scrutiny than development situated further away in order to
protect the water resources of Winthrop.

A. The following uses are permitted by right:
1. Open space uses ,
2. Earth-moving less than 10 cubic yards
3. Signs

B. The following require a Codes Enforcement Officer permit:
. Single-family dwelling, including mobile home

. Two-family dwelling

. Earth-moving 10 to 25 cubic yards

. Timber harvesting or clearing of land

. Temporary piers and docks

. Accessory structures

. Individual, private campsites

. Uses similar to these uses

00 3L AW —

C. The following uses require a Conditional Use Permit from the Planning Board:
. Agriculture or livestock keeping

. Earth-moving greater than 25 cubic yards

. Mineral extraction

. Recreational facilities

. Campgrounds

. Multi-family dwelling

. Marina or boat yard

. Public Buildings

. Permanent piers and docks, breakwaters, causeways, and bridges
10. Home occupations

11. Essential services

12. Uses similar to these uses

D 00~ N B W —

D. [reserved]

E. The dimensional requirements of the Zoning District are as follows:

la. Minimum lot size (sewered) 40,000 sq. ft.
1b. Minimum lot size (non-sewered) 80,000 sq. ft.
2. Minimum road frontage 100 feet

3. Minimum shore frontage 200 feet

4. Minimum shoreline setback 100 feet

5. Minimum road setback 40 feet

6. Minimum sideline setback 20 feet

7. Minimum rearline setback 20 feet

8. Maximum building height 35 feet

9. Maximum impervious area 20 percent
10. Setbacks from public or private ways shall be measured from the edge of the

right-of-way. [effective 7/5/95]
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ZONING ORDINANCE CONT.

3.7. Limited Residential Zoning District

The Limited Residential Zoning District includes areas currently developed primarily as residential neighborhoods
and areas experiencing residential subdivision and construction in recent years. The District extends to land suited
to such development due to physical site characteristics and proximity to town services, such as water and sewer,
schools, fire protection, and other services. It provides areas limited primarily to single family housing.

A. The following uses are permitted by right:
1. Open-space.uses
2. Earth-moving less than 10 cubic yards
3. Signs

B. The following require a Codes Enforcement Officer permit:
1. Single-family dwelling
2. Earth-moving 10 to 100 cubic yards, and for earth-moving greater than 100 cubic yards in conjunction
with initial residential construction on lots in subdivisions that have Planning Board approval.
3. Timber harvesting or clearing of land
4. Accessory structures
5. Home occupations
6. Uses similar to these uses

C. The following uses require a Conditional Use Permit from the Planning Board:
1. Earth-moving greater than 100 cubic yards
2. Recreational facilities, such as parks and golf courses
3. Uses similar to these uses

D. [reserved]

E. The dimensional requirements of the Zoning District are as follows:

la. Minimum lot size (sewered) 40,000 sq. ft.

1b. Minimum lot size (non-sewered) 80,000 sq. ft.

2. Minimum road frontage 125 feet

3. Minimum road setback 35S feet

4. Minimum sideline setback 20 feet

5. Minimum rearline setback 20 feet

6. Maximum building height 35 feet .

7. Maximum impervious area 15 percent

8. Setbacks from public or private ways shall be measured from the edge of the

right-of-way. [effective 7/5/95]

Gosline + Company
#07013G



43

FLOOD HAZARD BOUNDARY MAP

APPROXIMATE SCALE
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HIGHEST AND BEST USE “BEFORE” (INCIDENT OF APRIL 9, 2005)

The following definitions (*) are from the Fourth Edition of The Dictionary of Real Estate Appraisal
published by the Appraisal Institute.

* Highest and Best Use

The reasonably probable and legal use of vacant land or an improved property, which is
physically possible, appropriately supported, financially feasible, and that results in the highest
value. The four criteria the highest and best use must meet are legal permissibility, physical
possibility, financial feasibility, and maximum productivity.

it must be emphasized that any projected Highest and Best Use must be able to stand testing of any one of
its legs of support, i.e., as being, Legal Permissibility which addresses such questions as zoning and like
land use standards as well as deed or title limitations, restrictions, etc., Physical Possibility which
addresses the physical capabilities to support and accommodate the suggested use and, Economic
Feasibility addresses the reality of potential of anticipated market acceptance and monetary support.

In all instances, the probability and potential for change, positive or negative, must be recognized and
with reference to such words as "likely," "probable," etc.

The appraiser then offers to the above, after analysis, a projection as set forth statement of judgment or
opinion.

* Highest and Best Use of Land or a Site As Though Vacant Land

Among all reasonable, alternative uses, the use that yields the highest present land value, after
payments are made for labor, capital, and coordination. The use of a property based on the
assumption that the parcel of land is vacant or can be made vacant by demolishing any
improvements.

Physical Possibility - The capabilities of the subject property are foreseen as being use as a large lot
single or subdivided for up to three (3) single-family seasonal/year-round home sites much in keeping
with neighboring or area lakefront lands.

Legal Permissibility — The principle limitation of use is with Town of Winthrop “Zoning” and related
Land Use Ordinances which permit under either the “Shoreland” or “Limited Residential” Districts
single-family dwellings on minimum lots of 80,000 S.F. for non-sewered parcels.

Economic Feasibility — The economic viability of such lands is as demonstrated by the market level
which is dependent upon the comparative desirability of the body of water.

Highest and Best Use (Land) — The Highest, Best, and Most Profitable use is as a parcel of land for
residential use as a single or as subdivided for up to three (3) parcels.
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“INCIDENT” OF APRIL 9, 2005

The valuation of the subject property (Map 5, Lot 40) is performed on a “Before and After” format
perpetrated by the reported April 9,2005 discovery of an oil discharge “incident.” '

The property in the “Before” situation being, as set forth in the preceding material, a parcel of land
totaling 10.99+ Acres with 50+’ + 400+> Annabessacook Lake frontage accessed via the 60-foot shared-
use Kayla Drive from Holmes Road.

The April 9, 2005 reported oil discharge or “incident” caused, by others, summarized in the Beane
January 4, 2007 material (copy on file) which sets forth that on that date the property was subjected to #6
fuel oil contamination at and along the lake frontage with remaining residue.
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DEP CONCLUSIONS AND INTERPRETATIONS
(“Incident” of April 9, 2005 cover page — Full report on file)

Investigation and Sampling Report
Winthrop Commerce Center LUST Site
Hacfele Damage Claim
October 2006

. John E. Beane, Scnior Geologist
Bureau of Remediation and Waste Management-
Maine Department of Environmental Protection
January 4,-2007

Introduction

76 fisel oil- “contamination at the: Haefele: shoreling that Tiight affeci the real value-of the
iproperty. in- support of an-appraisal of the property and-determination of compensable
(damages The specific objectives and planned methods are described in Sampling 4nd
Analysis Plan

Haefele Property Winthrop Commerce Center LUST Site(4-157-05)(2006)(Appendix D).

{The:purpose-of this investigation-was to-provide data'on the existence of any persisting

Tuesday October 24, 2006

Sean Dougherty (Geology Technician II) and John Beane (Senior Geologist) arrived at
the site at about 10:40. The vehicle was parked in the Haefele yard and staff walked
down to the lake shore carrying the necessary equipment. The day was overcast but dry.
The purposc of the day’s activity, was to survey the sampling grid and marK-it-with pin
flags for sampling that was scheduled to take place on Saturday (10/28/06). The first 30
minutes were used to simply look for property boundary markers and to observe the
occurrence and distribution of oil staining and contamination.along the shoreline on the
subject property and on properties to the south. Several-locations were identified where
mmultiple oil’stains 6€curred on a Single tre€ trunk at different elevations~Clumpsof

”lw@«an_d_gtcms cemented together by heavy-oil were observed on the ground surface
-and“cemented to-tree trunks;as if Faftsof oily: flotsam had washad ashoze at the Gmc of
the discharge: Two newly placed apparent comer. pins (stecl pipes) were found that
appear to mark the westerm comers of Lot 41 (Figure 1). -

The shoreline sampling grid was established by marking twenty-foot increments north -
along the shoreline beginning at the southem stecl pin. Because the southemn pin does not
appear to be the southérn boundary of the Haeféle property, the grid may have missed the
southern sixty fect or so.of the Haeféle shoreline. Pin flugs were placed along the
shorcline at twenty-foot intervals and they were marked with the distance north of the
southern stecl pin (Figure 2; SL-60=shoreline 60 feet).

The clevation of the highest oil stains on nine trees were estimaied relative o an arbitrary
darum (a stump surface) and relative to that day’s lake level using a builders sight levcl.
The purpose of estimating the oil stain elevations was to determine the highest level that
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DEP CONCLUSIONS AND INTERPRETATIONS, CONT.
(Full 100 + page report on file)

The PAH concentrations in'SS-2-werc.so small that they were mostly below their
respective detection limits. SS-2 was collected were there was no duff and the topsoil
‘was exposed at the surface. These results provide some indication thai the topsoil below
‘the duffis not appreciably contaminated with fuel oil and PAH;

The PAH contamination in SS-3 is similar to that in §S-1, but at.about a third or a half of
the concentrations in SS-1.

The four shallow-water bottom sedimenit samples fall neatly into two compositional pairs.
The PAH concentrations of SL-140SED and SL~180SED are nearly identical, and the
PAH:concentrations of SL-100SED and SL-120SED are. nearly identical 1o ¢ach other
(Table 5). The PAH concentrations.of SL-100SED and SL120SED are a little morc than
twice those of SL-140SED and SL-180SED and it appears that the iricrease may be
largely explainable by the-addition of 0il, using OS-9 as a model oil composition. SS-
140SED-and SL-180SED may or may not represent background PAH concentrations
(uncontaminated by the recentoil discharge). The range ‘of PAH concentrations in the
shallow-lake-bottom sedimentsis-similarto the range in-the forest dufffcaf litter samples
(08:9, SS-1, 88-3).

Four attempts were made to characterize thie chemical composition of sheens mobilized
by intentional disturbance of the bottom sediments in shallow water. In all four cases the
sheens were captured in 1 hiter amber bottles: normally used for.semi-volatile organic
water samples. The oil comprising the sheens was'not abundant enough in one liter
water.samples to be detected by the laboratory at microgram per-liter (ppb) levels for
PAHs or at 50 micrograms per liter for Diesel Range Organics (DRO). This result does
niot mean that-the obsérved sheens were not oil, but it does indicate the mobile droplets of
oil than riseto the surface-of the lake are rather small.

Conclusions aiid’ Intérpretations

Many, and perhaps most, of the questions that this study was designed 10 answer were
answered by observations:in the field, without the information provided by the laboratory
andlyses. The laboratory analyses have shed some light on the magnitudc of any.
problems that may remain.

The first objective of the investigation was to evaluate the degree to which separate phase
petrolcum residues can be transferred from soils, vegetation and bottom sediments by
casual contact to-people and pets using the area for recreation. The answer comes from
several lines of observation and reasoning. Firstly, Sean and I'spent a few hours a the
site’'on three separate days in late October, arid we did not-come away with oil stains on
our clothing or shoes. We observed dozens of oil stains on leaves; stems, twigs; plastic’
hitter- that Washed Gt the” ShOre . the shore-during the oil slicK; and on tie tanks of tréés. In all but
one case.the oil stains were dry and hardened, without detectable tackiness. ‘Only at 0S-9
could appreciable oil be transferred by contact with pressure (Appendix C), without also
rubbing the'stain, but that was afier the clump of leaves and stems had been pulled apart
to reveal fresher oil surfaces. Those freshly exposed surfaces were tacky. Millimeter-
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DEP CONCLUSIONS AND INTERPRETATIONS, CONT.

sized black stains were transferred by pressure at 0S:6 (Appendix C). Rubbing any of
the dried oil stains with a plastic’sampling glove would transfer-some of the dried oil 1o
the glove (0S-2 photo, Appendix-C). Finally, sheens that werc observed are clear
evidence that there was oil on the botiom of thelake in shallow water.near the Haefele
shoreline. All of the'sheens that were seen as evidence of this.oil on the bottom were
small, discréte and.discontinuous. The sheens were in the order of five inches in
diameter or less, down to fractions of aninch in.diameter. The scale of the oil sheens
observed was more consistent with sunken waterlogged 6ily debris than with “tar balls”
or such larger aggregations of sunken oil. Thus, casual recreation on land is-not very
likely to result in appreciable transfer of oil to persons or pets although small siainis are
certainly possible. ‘Swimmers would be likely to mobilize small oily sheens and to swim
through them.

The Iocations of oil contamination-on land are limited to°¢levations below about 2.25 fi.
above the summer lake level, That level is marked by the most prominent oil stains-on
thetrees along the shoreline. Field observations-convincingly showed that oil siains
occur mostly at the 2.25 contour, but can occur at'any level below that. Locations within
that area that might be expected to be more abundantly oil-siained would be west or
northwest facing slopés that are directly exposed to the lake. It-appears that the floating
oil adhered io other floating debris in-the freshet including leaves, twigs and
anthropogenic trash which then blew onto the shore along with floating free oil. Theoil
occurs'as stains-and coatings-on surfaces. Representative PAH concentrations in soil are
‘listed in Table 5 (SS-1, $S-2 and $$:3). The concentrations of regulated PAH
compounds in the samples are below the regulatory action guidelines, even in samples
intentionally biased toward coritamination (SS-1 and 0S-9).

The distribution of oil contamination on the bottom.of the lake is less easily inferred.
Sunken oil appears-to'have deposited on the lake bottom by sdhéring to floaiing debris 7
thiat thedbecame waterlogged and'sank. 1f that model-is accuraie, then the-oil would be
distributed haphazardly on the bottom, depending on where the debris sank and on where
it might have been:moved by wave action and littoral currents. Six'small oil sheens were
‘ercated by disturbing the bottom sediments at 'twenty_-pne-locations in shallow water
along the sHore (28%). Thus, the oil'appears 16 be widely distributed but ot particulirly
‘abundast at’any given location. -

The oil"coatings and stains.on shore ave. dricd.and hardencd due to selective evaporation
of the most volatile constituent compounds.and leaching (dissolution) of the most soluble
compounds. Those weathering processes will ontinue to break down. the 6il over tha?
(yearsy but it will be progressively slower as the volatile and soluble constituents are
depletéd, until a hardened tar-like residue remains. "Old oil-stained plastic trash on the
Haefele property served as examples of the endpoint of this process. In particular a dish
detcrgent bottle, half buried in the forest soil and photedegraded so that the exposed half
was largely broken away, had an oil coating that showed how it had floated on the Jake
during an earlier oil discharge event (photograph in Appendix C). The fesidue thaf
Temains has beenexposed to-weathering for decadesy It is hard and dry, but it hasn’t
disappeared. M'ﬂﬁi‘tlﬁiﬁi[hﬁﬁ?&inﬁiﬁﬁﬁifﬂfﬁﬁfﬂl“c_ZOOS,'d'iEEha‘rg"cj_\‘sfillfh‘gj
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DEP CONCLUSIONS AND INTERPRETATIONS, CONT.

transferred: 10*p_yle and pet§using the ares for rectedtion 15 § alreadys small;and it will
“continue to dirfiinish as’the s€asons pass?

The prognosis for natural. cleanup of the subaqueous 6il contamination is less certain.
The fact that sheens continue to- surface. spontaneously from the bottom means that the
reservoir of submerged contamination is continuously. diminishing. {is ot possible to
‘predict how long that prackss and other-dispersion and” “weathering proceséés will require

to mitigate the nuisance 0i} shécns?
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HIGHEST AND BEST USE “AFTER” (INCIDENT OF APRIL 9, 2005)

The following definitions (*) are from the Fourth Edition of The Dictionary of Real Estate Appraisal
published by the Appraisal Institute.

* Highest and Best Use

The reasonably probable and legal use of vacant land or an improved property, which is
physically possible, appropriately supported, financially feasible, and that results in the highest
value. The four criteria the highest and best use must meet are legal permissibility, physical
possibility, financial feasibility, and maximum productivity.

It must be emphasized that any projected Highest and Best Use must be able to stand testing of any one of
its legs of support, i.e., as being, Legal Permissibility which addresses such questions as zoning and like
land use standards as well as deed or title limitations, restrictions, etc., Physical Possibility which
addresses the physical capabilities to support and accommodate the suggested use and, Economic
Feasibility addresses the reality of potential of anticipated market acceptance and monetary support.

In all instances, the probability and potential for change, positive or negative, must be recognized and
with reference to such words as "likely," "probable," etc.

The appraiser then offers to the above, after analysis, a projection as set forth statement of judgment or
opinion.

* Highest and Best Use of Land or a Site As Though Vacant Land

Among all reasonable, alternative uses, the use that yields the highest present land value, after
payments are made for labor, capital, and coordination. The use of a property based on the
assumption that the parcel of land is vacant or can be made vacant by demolishing any
improvements. :

Physical Possibility — The capabilities of the subject property in the “After” situation being as in the
“Before” as potential site/sites for residential improvements but with limitations to upland use only with
any future active use of the lake waters or its immediate shoreline limited to view and/or at-risk use only.

Legal Permissibility — The principle limitation of use is with Town of Winthrop “Zoning” and related
Land Use Ordinances which permit under either the “Shoreland” or “Limited Residential” Districts
single-family dwellings on minimum lots of 80,000 S.F. non-sewered parcels.

Economic Feasibility — The economic feasibility for such lands continue to be as demonstrated by market
activity which might be limited or continue dependent upon the body of water upon which it fronts. Direct
access to the water, i.e., limited or inhibited direct accessibility to and from the water due to residue
and/or potential future discharge.

Highest and Best Use (Land) — The Highest, Best, and Most Profitable use of the property is again as land
for residential use as a single parcel or divided up to three (3) lots with note the preceding concern and
consideration/concern for direct water accessibility.
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VALUATION
LAND VALUATION

The valuation of a property considered to be as land only with, if any, contribution to value of land
improvements is most appropriately processed through an application of a Sales Comparison Approach
employs the same general fundamentals in Land Valuation as would be employed for an improved
property, the rational being that the Principle of Substitution suggests that an informed and prudent
purchaser will pay no more for a property than the cost of acquiring a substitute with the same amenities
and potential uses.

In the application as reflective of the Principle of Substitution, recent sales of comparable or competitive
transactions which have taken place in the open market are employed as a guide to a most probable value.
It is for this reason that a search be made through authoritative and knowledgeable sources for data
relating to recent sales activity of sufficiently similar properties to provide a market derived foundation
for a value estimate. These market derived indicators are then reflected against the characteristics of the
subject in an adjustment process wherein various elements of comparison including physical
characteristics might be reflected upon and adjusted by an appropriate degree, if and, when appropriate.

For the purpose of comparison, the appraiser has the option of several alternative units of comparison, the
most notable being direct overall parcel to parcel comparison or with sales broken down into a "unit of
comparison” such as price per front foot, price per square foot, price per acre, etc. The selection of the
unit of comparison is dependent upon the character of the property and the observed actions of the market
participants, i.e., buyers and sellers.

As basic fundamental to the procedure, it must be emphasized that an accurate understanding of the
characteristics of the properties in question, both subject and sales, are a highly necessary ingredient as
they provide the factual foundation upon which the adjustment process is made and conclusions reached.

The following is a brief discussion for the reasoning behind the various adjustment categories. It should
be noted that not all categories in all comparisons will have an indicated adjustment as either (A) no
adjustment is felt appropriate or necessary, or (B) there may be counteracting forces within the category
tending to offset one another.

The following is a discussion of the general characteristics of the various categories.

In the adjustment process, it should be emphasized that adjustments are made from the characteristics of
the sale to the characteristics of the subject, i.e., going from the known to the unknown. Thus, if the
subject is better, a positive adjustment is in order, if the sale is better, a negative adjustment in order.

Time has reference to the potential for changes in market values between the date of the sale and reference
date of the appraisal which may be a result of the changes in market conditions, caused by inflation,
deflation, changes in demand, etc., with particular note that not all classes of property nor geographic
trend at the same rate or degree.

A Location adjustment is appropriate if the locational characteristics of the properties are significantly
different. It is noted that no location is absolutely desirable or undesirable, but rather may vary by degree.
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VALUATION

LAND VALUATION, CONT.

Topography has reference to the topographical characteristics of the properties in question and takes into
consideration the level of the parcels at their frontage, as well as, the interior characteristics of the
property. The degree or magnitude of adjustment predicated upon the reflection of the market and not
necessarily the direct cost of bringing the properties to a common grade or character as might be
developed via a "cost to cure” estimate.

Utilities is a category in which the availability and accessibility of the various public utilities might be
reflected which again is an indice of the contributory impact upon value and not necessarily the direct
cost of accessibility.

Size & Shape is a heading under which the width, depth, area or mass of the property is considered.
Again the desirability and adaptability for the envisioned highest and best use of major concern with the
size/area component reflecting, as the term would imply, the mass, while shape refers to the geometric
shape and its adaptability.

Land Improvements Affords an opportunity to reflect as they as may be contribute to value.

Use & Desirability is a category in which the potential use of the property is noted if such difference
exists, while desirability affords an opportunity to reflect upon the general overall appeal of the parcel for
its perceived use. :

Frontage affords an opportunity to reflect upon the relationship of the size/area of the property to its
"frontage" and the quality of the same.

Any Other adjustments felt appropriate and/or necessary are considered under that heading.
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VALUATION

LAND VALUATION, CONT.

LAND SALES SUMMARY
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The following sets forth in summary the basic characteristics of the land sales more fully outlined in the
addendum of this report or at the files of the appraiser.

Land Sales
Water
Sale # Date Total $ Acres Frontage
1 3/05 110,000. 5.20+ 1,200+’
2 6/05 134,000. 7.10+ 625+’
3 5/04 375,000. 12.80+ 672+
4 5/03 59,900. 9.00+ 900+’
5 7/03 39,500. 6.23+ * 444+
6 7/03 28,000. 5.68+ None
7 10/06 56,000. 12.00+ None
8 6/05 94,500. 11.18+ None
9 5/07 40,000. 7.50+ None
10 4/05 62,000. 1423+ None
11 7/04 36,000. 13.00+ None
12 9/05 75,000. 14.45+ None
13 8/05 41,500. 6.69+ None
14 4/07 66,000. 928+ None
Land Offering
15 Current 178,000. 6.20x 545+°
Property Sale

16 8/05  425,000. 19.80+ 597+’

* Stream Frontage

Residence of 3,772+ S.F., 12/4/14/2¢

Use

Residential development site
Residential development site
Residential development site
Residential development site
Residential development site
Residential development site
Residential development site
Residential development site
Residential development site
Residential development site
Residential development site
Residential development site
Residential development site
Residential development site

Residential development site

Continue as residence

$/S.F.

$ Acre

21,154,
18,873.
29,297.
6,656.
6,340.
4,930.
4,667.
8,453.
5,333.
4,357.
2,769.
5,190.
6,203.
7,112.

28,710.

21,465.
113.
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VALUATION
LAND VALUATION “BEFORE” (INCIDENT OF APRIL 9, 2005)

Of the preceding, as more fully set forth in the addendum Sales Exhibit, Sales #1, #2 and #3 were selected
as being most nearly like the subject and thus used in the following valuation, they demonstrating unit
sales prices per Acre of $21,154., $18,873., and $29,297., respectively.

Adjustments, if and when made, are resolved to an indice of value for the particular property with the
range of adjusted values so developed then reviewed, re-analyzed and correlated into an indication of unit
value.

Sale #1

No adjustment made under the heading of Time given the comparatively short period from the date of
sale to the date of appraisal. Location, a positive minor to modest adjustment in recognition of the
superiority of the subject property, although on the same body of water (Annabessacook Lake), the
subject at the open lake section vs. the sale at cove/stream outlet. Topography, a negative minor
adjustment in recognition of the subject’s severe topography at the upland portion. Utilities, equal. Size &
Shape, a negative minor to modest for land area differentials with an adjustment made predicated upon
the observation that the larger the parcel, the lower its per unit value for this class of property. Use &
Desirability, equal. Frontage as to quality and lineal feet, a negative minor to modest adjustment given
the magnitude of water frontage of the sale in comparison to the relationship of the same at the subject.
Under the heading of Other, Kayla Drive portion is considered noncontributory as the acreage of that
portion is for the main lot portion shared access with the general Kayla Drive area.

Sale #2

Again no Time adjustment. Location considered equal or of insufficient difference to warrant further
refinement in recognition of the sale which is considered superior, it being on Cobbosseecontee Lake vs.
the subject’s Annabessacook Lake with the sale located on a side cove type area. Topography, a negative
minor adjustment in recognition of the severe subject topography. Utilities, equal. Size & Shape, a
negative minor adjustment while Use & Desirability are considered equal. Frontage, again for the quality
of lake frontage of the sale balanced against lineal feet results in a negative token to minor adjustment. As
with the preceding Sale #1 under Other, the contribution of the Kayla Drive right of way prompts a
negative token to minor adjustment.

Sale #3

Time, a positive token to minor adjustment in recognition of the appreciation in values from the date of
sale to the date of appraisal. Location, a negative modest to substantial adjustment given the sale’s
superiority on the main Cobbosseecontee Lake body of water further refined as it in one of the most
desirable sections of the same. Topography, a negative minor adjustment for the subject’s superior
topography. A negative token to minor adjustment for Frontage quality. A like level adjustment made as
in the preceding at Other for the negative contribution of the Kayla Drive common shared area.

Upon completion of the adjustment process above, a resulting range of from $11,045. to $11,094. to
$11,381. developed with an indicated value of $11,000. as most representative and indicative of the unit
value of the subject.

The indicated value of $11,000. per Acre then applied to the subject area of 10.99+ Acres results in a
value of $120,890., as rounded to $121,000.
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VALUATION
LAND VALUATION “AFTER” (INCIDENT OF APRIL 9, 2005)

As with the “Before” Land Valuation, as more fully set forth in the addendum Sales Exhibit, Sales #1, #2
and #3 were selected as being most nearly like the subject and thus used in the following valuation, they
demonstrating unit sales prices per Acre of $21,154., $18,873., and $29,297., respectively.

Adjustments, if and when made, are resolved to an indice of value for the particular property with the
range of adjusted values so developed then reviewed, re-analyzed and correlated into an indication of unit
value.

Sale #1

No adjustment made under the heading of Time given the comparatively short period from the date of
sale to the date of appraisal. Location, a positive minor to modest adjustment in recognition of the
superiority of the subject property, although on the same body of water (Annabessacook Lake), the
subject at the open lake section vs. the sale at cove/stream outlet. Topography, a negative minor
adjustment in recognition of the subject’s severe topography at the upland portion. Utilities, equal. Size &
Shape, a negative minor to modest for land area differentials with an adjustment made predicated upon
the observation that the larger the parcel, the lower its per unit value for this class of property. Use &
Desirability, equal. Frontage as to quality and lineal feet, a negative minor to modest adjustment given
the magnitude of water frontage of the sale in comparison to the relationship of the same at the subject.
Under the heading of Other, Kayla Drive portion is considered noncontributory as the acreage of that
portion is for the main lot portion shared access with the general Kayla Drive area. Other, as a measure of
the April 9, 2005 incident, a negative minor adjustment for the adverse effect upon the property.

Sale #2

Again no Time adjustment. Location considered equal or of insufficient difference to warrant further
refinement in recognition of the sale which is considered superior, it being on Cobbosseecontee Lake vs.
the subject’s Annabessacook Lake with the sale located on a side cove type area. Topography, a negative
minor adjustment in recognition of the severe subject topography. Utilities, equal. Size & Shape, a
negative minor adjustment while Use & Desirability are considered equal. Frontage, again for the quality
of lake frontage of the sale balanced against lineal feet results in a negative token to minor adjustment. As
with the preceding Sale #1 under Other, the contribution of the Kayla Drive right of way prompts a
negative minor adjustment. Other, as a measure of the April 9, 2005 incident, a negative minor
adjustment for the adverse effect upon the property.

Sale #3

Time, a positive token to minor adjustment in recognition of the appreciation in values from the date of
sale to the date of appraisal. Location, a negative modest to substantial adjustment given the sale’s
superiority on the main Cobbosseecontee Lake body of water further refined as it is one of the most
desirable sections of the same. Topography, a negative minor adjustment for the subject’s superior
topography. A negative token to minor adjustment for Frontage quality. A like level adjustment made as
in the preceding at Other for the negative contribution of the Kayla Drive common shared area. Other, as
a measure of the April 9, 2005 incident, a negative minor adjustment for the adverse effect upon the

property.
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VALUATION

LAND VALUATION “AFTER” (INCIDENT OF APRIL 9, 2005), CONT.

Upon completion of the adjustment process above, a resulting range of from $7,732. to $7,766. to $7,967.
developed with an indicated value of $7,750. as most representative and indicative of the unit value of the
subject.

The indicated value of $7,750. per Acre then applied to the subject area of 10.99+ Acres results in a value
of $85,173., as rounded to $85,000.
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VALUATION

VALUATION SUMMARY/RECONCILIATION

Land (Only) Valuation - “Before” $121,000.
“After” $ 85,000.
Cost Approach N/A
Income Approach N/A
Sales Comparison Approach N/A

The valuation of the subject property as set forth in the preceding sections in a “Before” and “After”
exercise addressing the subject property in both instances as land only with the conclusions there
indicated, and as above, “Before” at $121,000. and “After” at $85,000. resulting in an indicated Adverse
Effect as a result of the April 9, 2005 incident, of $36,000.

FINAL OPINION OF VALUE

The Final Opinion of the Market Value in Fee Simple Interest in the property of William G. Haefele,
Carol Haefele Malmsten, and John Wilson Haefele at Holmes Road to Kayla Drive to Lake
Annabessacook, Winthrop, Kennebec County, Maine Retrospective to April 9, 2005 being:

“Before” Value $121,000.
“After” Value $ 85,000.
Indicated Adverse Effect or Damages $ 36,000.
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SALES SUMMARY
Land Sales
Water
Sale # Date Total $ Acres Frontage
] 3/05 110,000. 5.20+ 1,200+’
2 6/05 134,000. 7.10+ 625+’
3 5/04 375,000. 12.80+ 672+’
4 5/03 59,900. 9.00+ 900+’
5 7/03 39,500. 6.23+ * 444%°
6 7/03 28,000. 5.68+ None
7 10/06 56,000. 12.00+ None
8 6/05 94,500. 11.18+ None
9 5/07 40,000. 7.50+ None
10 4/05 62,000. 14.23+ None
11 7/04 36,000. 13.00+ None
12 9/05 75,000. 1445+ None
13 8/05 41,500. 6.69+ None
14 4/07 66,000. 9.28+ None
Land Offering
15 Current 178,000. 6.20+ 545+’
Property Sale

16 8/05  425,000. 19.80+ 597+’

* Stream Frontage

Residence of 3,772+ S.F., 12/4/1%/2¢

Use

Residential development site
Residential development site
Residential development site
Residential development site
Residential development site
Residential development site
Residential development site
Residential development site
Residential development site
Residential development site
Residential development site
Residential development site
Residential development site
Residential development site

Residential development site

Continue as residence

$/S.F.
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$ Acre

21,154,

18,873.

29,297.
6,656.
6,340.
4,930.
4,667.
8,453.
5,333.
4,357.
2,769.
5,190.
6,203.
7,112.

28,710.

21,465.
113.

Gosline + Company

#07013G



59

SALES LOCATION MAP
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LAND SALE #1

ADDRESS: 262 Waugan Road to
L.ake Annabessacook

TOWN: Monmouth
REFERENCE: Kennebec

GRANTOR: Mary Ann Courbron
GRANTEE: Carol Ann Mills

DATE: 3/29/05
REPORTED: $110,000.

07013G

=
C
m
&3

COUNTY: Kennebec

REGISTRY, BOOK 8353

DEC./MLS $110,000.

FINANCING BY: Skowhegan Savings Bank
CONDITIONS OF SALE: Brokered sale, reported as Arms Length

LOCATION: Rural lakefront
ZONING: Shoreland Residential District

HIGHEST AND BEST USE: Potential residential development site

DATA BY: N.A.G & D.O.

LAND: TOTAL AREA: 5.2+ Acres

DEPTH: Varies
TOPO: OVERALL: Level

DATE: 6/07

FRONTAGE: 105+’ on road
1,200+’ on Lake Annabessacook

SHAPE: Irregular
TO ROAD: At grade

UTILITIES: Electricity/Telephone accessible
LAND IMPROVEMENTS: Mature mixed growth

INDICATED:  $/Acre

($110,000. = 5.2+ Acres)
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LAND SALE #2 FILE #07013G
ADDRESS: Longfellow Cove Road to MAP3

Cobbossee Lake
TOWN: Winthrop COUNTY: Kennebec
REFERENCE: Kennebec REGISTRY, BOOK 8453
GRANTOR: Linda L. Hallet & James A. Randall
GRANTEE: Linda A. Schumacher - Ferro & Gregory W. Ferro
DATE: 6/13/05 DEC./MLS $134,000.
REPORTED: $134,000.
FINANCING BY: Kennebec Savings Bank
CONDITIONS OF SALE: Brokered sale, reported as Arms Length
LOCATION: Rural residential subdivision
ZONING: Shoreland and Resource Protection Districts
HIGHEST AND BEST USE: Potential residential development site
DATA BY:N.A.G & D.O. DATE: 6/07
LAND: TOTAL AREA: 7.1+ Acres

o

FRONTAGE: 481+’ on road

625+ on Cobbossee Lake

DEPTH: Varies

TOPO: OVERALL: Slope down to interior
UTILITIES: None

LAND IMPROVEMENTS: Mature mixed growth
MISC: New house on site

INDICATED:  $/Acre 18,873.

SHAPE: Irregular
TO ROAD: At and follows grade

($134,000. + 7.1+ Acres)
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(Photo by others)

LAND SALE #3 FILE #07013G CLASS #

ADDRESS: Off Route 135 to MAP 43 LOT 25-1
Cobbossee Lake

TOWN: Monmouth COUNTY: Kennebec STATE: Maine

REFERENCE: Kennebec REGISTRY, BOOK 7944 PAGE 276

GRANTOR: Robert F. Woolworth Trust, Pauline E. Woolworth, Robert F. Woolworth and Victor Raby,
Trustees

GRANTEE: Jeffrey D. & Nellam Hiatt

DATE: 5/14/04 DEC./MLS $375,000.

REPORTED: $375,000.

FINANCING BY: Reported as cash to Seller

CONDITIONS OF SALE: Brokered sale, reported as Arms Length
LOCATION: Rural lakefront

ZONING: Shoreland Residential District

HIGHEST AND BEST USE: Potential residential development site

DATA BY: N.A.G & D.O. DATE: 6/07
LAND: TOTAL AREA: 12.80+ Acres FRONTAGE: 60+’ R/'W
672+’ on Cobbossee Lake
DEPTH: Varies SHAPE: Irregular
TOPQO: OVERALL: Near level TO ROAD: N/A
UTILITIES: Electricity/Telephone accessible
LAND IMPROVEMENTS: Wooded
MISC. New house on site
INDICATED: $/Acre 29,297, ($375,000. ~ 12.80 + Acres)
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LAND SALE #4

ADDRESS: 825 Cobbosseecontee Road
to Cobbossee Lake

TOWN: Monmouth
REFERENCE: Kennebec

GRANTOR: Johannes P. & Louise M. Duplessis
GRANTEE: David M. & Lisa Y. Quinn

DATE: 5/3/03 ‘
REPORTED: $59,900.

FINANCING BY: Reported as cash to seller

FILE #07013G CLASS #

P 24 LOT 117
COUNTY: Kennebec STATE: Maine
REGISTRY, BOOK 7384 PAGE 287
DEC./MLS $59,900.

CONDITIONS OF SALE: Brokered sale, reported as Arms Length

LOCATION: Rural lakefront
ZONING: Resource Protection District

HIGHEST AND BEST USE: Potential residential development site

DATA BY: N.A.G & D.O.

LAND: TOTAL AREA: 9.0+ Acres

DEPTH: Varies

TOPO: OVERALL: Slope down to water
UTILITIES: Electricity/Telephone accessible
LAND IMPROVEMENTS: Wooded

MISC.: New house on site
INDICATED:  $/Acre

DATE: 6/07
FRONTAGE: 1,200+’ on road
900+’ on Cobbossee Lake
SHAPE: Irregular
TO ROAD: Below and follows grade

($59,900. = 9.0 + Acres)
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LAND SALE #5 FILE #07013G CLASS #
ADDRESS: 127 Winthrop Center Road MAPY9 LOT 2

to Kezar Stream
TOWN: Winthrop COUNTY: Kennebec STATE: Maine
REFERENCE: Kennebec REGISTRY, BOOK 7491 PAGE 58

GRANTOR: Patrick E. Larochelle

GRANTEE: Christian H. & Lauri A. Carson

DATE: 7/1/03 DEC./MLS $39,500.
REPORTED: $39,500.

FINANCING BY: Reported as cash to seller

CONDITIONS OF SALE: Brokered sale, reported as Arms Length
LOCATION: Rural residential

ZONING: Mixed Zone District

HIGHEST AND BEST USE: Potential residential development site

DATA BY: N.A.G & D.O. DATE: 6/07
LAND: TOTAL AREA: 6.23+ Acres FRONTAGE: 340+’ on road

444+’ on Kezar Stream
DEPTH: Varies SHAPE: Irregular

TOPO: OVERALL: Slight slope down to interior ~ TO ROAD: Below grade
UTILITIES: Electricity/Telephone accessible

LAND IMPROVEMENTS: Mature hardwood growth

MISC.: New house on site

INDICATED:  $/Acre 6,340. ($39,500. +~ 6.23+ Acres)
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LAND SALE #6

ADDRESS: 299 Metcalf Road

TOWN: Winthrop
REFERENCE: Kennebec
GRANTOR: Winthrop 1

GRANTEE: Emily & Barry Camp

DATE: 7/2/03
REPORTED: $28,000.

FINANCING BY: Reported as cash to seller

FILE #07013G CLASS #

LOT 58-06
COUNTY: Kennebec STATE: Maine
REGISTRY, BOOK 7493 PAGE 27

DEC./MLS $28,000.

CONDITIONS OF SALE: Brokered sale, reported as Arms Length

LOCATION: Residential area

ZONING: Rural District

HIGHEST AND BEST USE: Potential residential development site

DATA BY: N.A.G & D.O.

LAND: TOTAL AREA: 5.68+ Acres

DEPTH: Varies

TOPO: OVERALL: Steep slope down to interior
UTILITIES: Electricity/Telephone accessible
LAND IMPROVEMENTS: Mature mixed growth

MISC.: New house on site
INDICATED:  $/Acre

DATE: 6/07

FRONTAGE: 750+’ on road
SHAPE: Irregular

TO ROAD: Below grade

($28,000. +~ 5.68+ Acres).
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LAND SALE #7 FILE #07013G CLASS #
ADDRESS: 422 Route # 41 MAP 10 LOT 20A-2
TOWN: Winthrop COUNTY: Kennebec STATE: Maine
REFERENCE: Kennebec REGISTRY. BOOK 9123 PAGE 29

GRANTOR: Joseph J. & Sharon M. Presti

GRANTEE: Dole Jr. & Jonell Bernadetto-Mortin

DATE: 10/24/06 DEC./MLS $56,000.
REPORTED: $56,000.

FINANCING BY: Sovereign Bank

CONDITIONS OF SALE: Brokered sale, reported as Arms Length
LOCATION: Rural highway residential

ZONING: Rural District

HIGHEST AND BEST USE: Potential residential development site

DATA BY: N.A.G & D.O. DATE: 6/07

LAND: TOTAL AREA: 12.0+ Acres FRONTAGE: 165+’ on road
DEPTH: Varies SHAPE: Irregular

TOPO: OVERALL: Near level TO ROAD: Above grade

UTILITIES: Electricity/Telephone Accessible
LAND IMPROVEMENTS: Hay field
INDICATED:  $/Acre 4,667. ($56,000. = 12.0 + Acres)
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LAND SALE #8 FILE #07013G CLASS #
ADDRESS: Sturtevant Hill Rd. MAP 10 LOT I3A&B
TOWN: Winthrop COUNTY: Kennebec STATE: Maine
REFERENCE: Kennebec REGISTRY, BOOK 8445 PAGE 257 & 261

GRANTOR: MaryLu & Stephen F. Minor

GRANTEE: Pear] H. & George W. Ames

DATE: 6/2/05 DEC./MLS $94,500.
REPORTED: $94,500.

FINANCING BY: Reported as cash to Seller

CONDITIONS OF SALE: Brokered sale, reported as Arms Length
LOCATION: Rural

ZONING: Rural District

HIGHEST AND BEST USE: Potential residential development site

DATA BY:N.A.G & D.O. DATE: 6/07

LAND: TOTAL AREA: 11.18+ Acres FRONTAGE: 8314’ on road
DEPTH: Varies SHAPE: Irregular

TOPO: OVERALL: Near level TO ROAD: At grade

UTILITIES: Electricity/Telephone accessible

LAND IMPROVEMENTS: Mature hardwood growth

MISC.: New house in progress

INDICATED:  $/Acre 8,453. (594,500. = 11.18% Acres)

Gosline + Company
#07013G
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LAND SALE #9 FILE #07013G CLASS #
ADDRESS: Stanley Road & Route #202 MAP9 LOT 24
TOWN: Winthrop COUNTY: Kennebec STATE: Maine
REFERENCE: Kennebec REGISTRY, BOOK 9368 PAGE 259

GRANTOR: Carolyn B. & Robert B. Williams
GRANTEE: Peter G. Deraps & Robert Eger
DATE: 5/29/07

REPORTED: $40,000.

FINANCING BY: Reported as cash to Seller

CONDITIONS OF SALE: Brokered sale, reported as Arms Length

LOCATION: Highway residential area

ZONING: Rural & Resource Protection Districts

HIGHEST AND BEST USE: Potential residential development site

DATA BY: N.A.G. & D.O. DATE: 6/07

LAND: TOTAL AREA: 7.5+ Acres FRONTAGE: 1,169+’ on road
DEPTH: Varies SHAPE: Irregular

TOPO: OVERALL: Slope down to interior TO ROAD: At and below grade
UTILITIES: Electricity/Telephone accessible

LAND IMPROVEMENTS: Mature hardwood growth

MISC.: New double wide mobile home on site
INDICATED:  $/Acre 5,333.

DEC./MLS $40,000.

($40,000. = 7.5+ Acres)

Gosline + Company
#07013G
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LAND SALE #10 FILE #07013G CLASS #
ADDRESS: Holmes Road MAP?2 LOT 89A
TOWN: Winthrop COUNTY: Kennebec STATE: Maine
REFERENCE: Kennebec REGISTRY, BOOK 8389 PAGE 297

GRANTOR: Nancy Long MaClaine

GRANTEE: David L. & Elizabeth J. Hickey

DATE: 4/28/05 DEC./MLS $62,000.
REPORTED: $62,000.

FINANCING BY: Reported as cash to Seller

CONDITIONS OF SALE: Brokered sale, reported as Arms Length
LOCATION: Rural residential area

ZONING: Rural District '

HIGHEST AND BEST USE: Potential residential development site

DATA BY:N.A.G. & D.O. DATE: 6/07

LAND: TOTAL AREA: 1423+ Acres FRONTAGE: 667.81+’ on road
DEPTH: Varies SHAPE: Irregular

TOPO: OVERALL: Level TO ROAD: At grade

UTILITIES: Electricity/Telephone underground
LAND IMPROVEMENTS: Gravel driveway, drilled well, hay field
INDICATED:  $/Acre 4,357. ($62,000. = 14.23 & Acres)

Gosline + Company
#07013G
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LAND SALE #11 FILE #07013G CLASS #
ADDRESS: Turkey Lane MAP 4 LOT 37 A-2
TOWN: Winthrop COUNTY: Kennebec STATE: Maine
REFERENCE: Kennebec REGISTRY. BOOK 805! PAGE 111

GRANTOR: Stephen M. Singleton
GRANTEE: W & S Wood Products, Inc.
DATE: 7/28/04

REPORTED: $36,000.

DEC./MLS $36,000.

FINANCING BY: Farm Credit of Maine ACA
CONDITIONS OF SALE: Brokered sale, reported as Arms Length

LOCATION: Rural
ZONING: Rural District

HIGHEST AND BEST USE: Potential residential development site

DATA BY: N.A.G. & D.O.

LAND: TOTAL AREA: 13.0+ Acres
DEPTH: Varies

TOPO: OVERALL: Roiling

DATE: 6/07

FRONTAGE: 640+’ on road
SHAPE: Irregular

TO ROAD: At grade

UTILITIES: Electricity/Telephone accessible
LAND IMPROVEMENTS: Cleared yard area

MISC.: Prior sales 4/9/04 @ $ 23,000.
INDICATED:  $/Acre 2,769.

($36,000. ~ 13.0+ Acres)

Gosline + Company
#07013G
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LAND SALE #12 FILE #07013G CLASS #
ADDRESS: Longfellow Lane MAP 3 LOT 9B2
TOWN: Winthrop COUNTY: Kennebec STATE: Maine
REFERENCE: Kennebec REGISTRY, BOOK 8528 PAGE 60

GRANTOR: Albert J. Bilodeau

GRANTEE: Noel R. Laliberte

DATE: 9/21/05 DEC./MLS $75,000.
REPORTED: $75,000.

FINANCING BY: Take back

CONDITIONS OF SALE: Brokered sale, reported as Arms Length
LOCATION: Residential subdivision

ZONING: Limited Residential District

HIGHEST AND BEST USE: Potential residential development site

DATA BY: N.A.G. & D.O. DATE: 6/07

LAND: TOTAL AREA: 14.45+ Acres FRONTAGE: 1,100+ on road
DEPTH: Varies SHAPE: Triangular

TOPO: OVERALL: Rolling TO ROAD: At grade

UTILITIES: Electricity/Telephone accessible

LAND IMPROVEMENTS: Mature mixed growth

MISC.: Future spilt sale 7/05 of 8.66+ Acres @ $ 45,000.

INDICATED:  $/Acre 5,190. ($75,000. + 14.45 + Acres)

Gosline + Company
#07013G
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LAND SALE #13 FILE #07013G CLASS #
ADDRESS: Partridge Run Drive MAP 12 LOT 68P
TOWN: Winthrop COUNTY: Kennebec STATE: Maine
REFERENCE: Kennebec REGISTRY, BOOK 8530 PAGE 228

GRANTOR: Fitzgerald Family Living Trust, Lawrence J. & Elaine Fitzgerald, Trustees
GRANTEE: John & Lisa Dodd

DATE: 8/15/05 DEC./MLS $41,500.

REPORTED: $41,500.

FINANCING BY: Reported as cash to Seller

CONDITIONS OF SALE: Brokered sale, reported as Arms Length

LOCATION: Residential subdivision

ZONING: Residential District

HIGHEST AND BEST USE: Potential residential development site

DATA BY: N.A.G. & D.O. DATE: 6/07

LAND: TOTAL AREA: 6.69+ Acres FRONTAGE: 929+ on road
DEPTH: Varies SHAPE:; Irregular

TOPO: OVERALL: Near level TO ROAD: At grade

UTILITIES: Electricity/Telephone accessible
LAND IMPROVEMENTS: Mature mixed growth
INDICATED:  $/Acre 6,203. ($41,500. + 6.69+ Acres)

Gosline + Company
#07013G



LAND SALE #14 FILE #07013G CLASS #
ADDRESS: 288 Route #41 MAP 7 LOT 110
TOWN: Winthrop COUNTY: Kennebec STATE: Maine
REFERENCE: Kennebec REGISTRY, BOOK 9320 PAGE 162

GRANTOR: Earl S. McCormick

GRANTEE: Donna & Thane Bubier

DATE: 4/12/07 DEC./MLS $66,000.
REPORTED: $66,000.

FINANCING BY: Reported as cash to Seller

CONDITIONS OF SALE: Brokered sale, reported as Arms Length
LOCATION: Rural highway residential area

ZONING: Rural District

HIGHEST AND BEST USE: Potential residential development site

DATA BY: N.A.G. & D.O. DATE: 6/07

LAND: TOTAL AREA: 9.28+ Acres FRONTAGE: 270+’ on road
DEPTH: Varies SHAPE: Irregular

TOPO: OVERALL: Near level TO ROAD: At grade

UTILITIES: Electricity/Telephone

LAND IMPROVEMENTS: Paved driveway, drilled well and septic system
MISC.: Garage-two (2) car

INDICATED:  $/Acre 7,112, ($66,000. + 9.28+ Acres)

73
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LAND OFFERING #15 FILE #07013G CLASS #

ADDRESS: Holmes Road to MAP 5 LOT 51-A
Lake Annabessacook

TOWN: Winthrop ' COUNTY: Kennebec STATE: Maine

REFERENCE: Homestead Realty, MLS #839747

SELLER: Thomas Lacause

BUYER: Any qualified buyer

DATE: As of 6/18/07 MLS: Asking price $178,000.

CONDITIONS OF OFFERING: Broker offering, reported as Arms Length, first recent MLS listing of 2/06
at $209,735. reduced 6/06 to $199,735., 4/07 at $195,000., current
(6/18/07) at $178,000.

LOCATION: Rural highway to lakefront residential area

ZONING: Shoreland and Limited Residential Districts

HIGHEST AND BEST USE: Potential residential development site

DATA BY: N.A.G. & D.O. DATE: 6/07

LAND: TOTAL AREA: 6.20+ Acres FRONTAGE: 220+’ on road

545+’ on Lake Annabessacook

DEPTH: 1,166+’ to 1,405+’ SHAPE: Somewhat rectangular
TOPQO: OVERALL: Near level at road front with TO ROAD: At grade

with steep down slope to near level at lake front
UTILITIES: Electricity/Telephone

LAND IMPROVEMENTS: Mature mixed growth
MISC.: Driveway being rebuilt (6/07)
INDICATED:  $/Acre 28,710. ($178,000. = 6.20 £ Acres)

PRIOR RELATED SALES: 15x  5/23/01 @ $65,000. ($5,910./Acre)
5/51 & 51-A as 11 (£) Acres with 750+’ on lake, 444+’ on road.
15y 5/17/02 @ $63,000. ($10,500./Acre)
5/51-A as 6.0+ Acres with 400+’ on lake, 222+’ on road.
15z 7/19/02 @ $60,000. ($15,000./Acre
5/51 as 4.0+ Acres with 350+ on lake, 220+’ on road

Gosline + Company
#07013G
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PROPERTY SALE #16

ADDRESS: 57 Holmes Road to
Lake Annabessacook

TOWN: Winthrop
REFERENCE: Kennebec

DATE: 8/30/05
REPORTED: $425,000.

FINANCING: Kennebec Savings Bank

CONDITIONS OF SALE: Brokered sale, reported as Arms Length
LOCATION: Rural lakefront

ZONING: Shoreland and Limited Residential Districts

HIGHEST AND BEST USE: Continue as residence

COUNTY: Kennebec
REGISTRY, BOOK 8573
GRANTOR: Claire Fouquet & Robert K. Trench

GRANTEE: Bruce F. & Cristina C. Gomberg

DEC/MLS $425,000.

DATA BY: N.A.G. & D.O.

LAND: TOTAL AREA: 19.8+ Acres

DEPTH: Varies

TOPO: OVERALL: Near level road front
with steep down slope

UTILITIES: Electricity/Telephone

LAND IMPROVEMENTS: Gravel driveway, drilled well and septic system

DATE: 6/07
FRONTAGE: 547+’ on road
597+’ on Lake Annabessacook
SHAPE: Irregular
TO ROAD: At grade

|

Gosline + Company
#07013G
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BUILDINGS: SIZE & TYPE: 1895+ vintage, 24 story, 3,772+ S.F. single family dwelling
EXTERIOR: Wood frame, wood/vinyl siding, composite shingle hip roof
INTERIOR: 12/4/1%: room count, painted / papered walls and ceilings, carpet / wood floors, fireplaces (4)
FOUNDATION/BASEMENT: Stone/ concrete / Partial
HEAT: Forced hot water / Oil AIR COND.: None
ELECTRIC: 200amp SPRINKLER: None
PHYSICAL CONDITION: Fair
FUNCTIONAL OBSOLESCENCE: Substantial
OTHER BUILDINGS & CONDITION: Two (2) car garage, gazebo
IMPROVEMENTS SINCE SALE: None reported
MISC.: Prior sale 6/00 @ $293,000. with routine maintenance only.
INDICATED:  $/Acre. (land) 21,465. ($425,000. + 19.8 £ Acres)
$/S.F. (LA) 113. ($425,000. + 3,772+ S.F.)

Gosline + Company
#07013G
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CERTIFICATION

I certify that, to the best of my knowledge and belief:

& The statements of fact contained in this report are true and correct.

s The reported analyses, opinions, and conclusions are limited only by the reported assumptions and
limiting conditions and are my personal, impartial, and unbiased professional analyses, opinions, and
conclusions.

= | have no present or prospective interest in the property that is the subject of this report and no
personal interest with respect to the parties involved.

= | have no bias with respect to the property that is the subject of this report or to the parties involved
with this assignment.

= My engagement in this assignment was not contingent upon developing or reporting predetermined
results.

& My compensation for completing this assignment is not contingent upon the development or reporting
of a predetermined value or direction in value that favors the cause of the client, the amount of the
value opinion, the attainment of a stipulated result, or the occurrence of a subsequent event directly
related to the intended use of this appraisal.

& The reported analyses, opinions, and conclusions were developed, and this report has been prepared,
in conformity with the requirements of the Code of Professional Ethics & Standards of Professional
Appraisal Practice of the Appraisal Institute, which include the Uniform Standards of Professional
Appraisal Practice.

& The use of this report is subject to the requirements of the Appraisal Institute relating to review by its
duly authorized representatives.

= | have made a personal inspection of the property that is the subject of this report.

% No one other than as noted provided significant real property appraisal assistance to the person
signing this certification.

& As of the date of this report, | have completed the continuing real estate appraisal education program
of the Appraisal Institute and the States of Maine and New Hampshire.

Normeh™A. Gosline, MAI
Maine CG36
New Hampshire CG33

Dated

Gosline + Company
#07013G



STATE OF MAINE
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

JOHN ELIAS BALDACCI : DAVID P. LITTELL

GOVERNOR

COMMISSIONER

March 22, 2007

Norman A. Gosline
P.O. Box 247
Gardiner, ME 04345-0247

Dear Mr. Gosline:

I am writing as a follow-up to our phone conversation yesterday regarding the
Department's need for a property appraisal at a property owned by William G. Haefele,
John W. Haefele, and Carol H. Malmsten in Winthrop. Their deed to the property is
recorded in Book 3785, Pages 87-88 of the Kennebec County Registry of Deeds. The
Town of Winthrop identifies the property for tax purposes as Map 5, Lot 40. Thave
enclosed documentation in the form of copies of the deed and information from the Town
of Winthrop’s web site (enclosures (1) and (2)).

On April 9, 2005, an oil discharge was discovered in Annabessacook Lake. The oil had
impacted the shoreline of the lake on its upper end, including the Haefele property. The
Department undertook an extensive investigation and cleanup of the discharge. The lake
cleanup consisted of the use of containment boom to contain floating oil and sorbent

 materials to recover it. Qil debris was removed from shoreline areas and sorbent

materials were used to recover residual oil. The source of the oil discharge was
determined to be an underground #6 fuel oil storage tank on property owned by Winthrop
Commerce Center (WCC). WCC was found eligible for Insurance Fund coverage by the
Department on September 7, 2005 subject to a $2,500.00 deductible. On July 16, 2006,
John Haefele filed a Third Party Damage Claim with the Department. Along with other
damages, Mr. Haefele sought compensation for the loss in value of his property as a result
of residual oil contamination on the shoreline area. It should be noted that Mr. Haefele
resides with his wife Julie in a dwelling on a parcel identified by the Town of Winthrop
as Map 5, Lot 40 D. Documentation of this parcel is provided as enclosure (3). A copy
of an excerpt of the Town of Winthrop’s Tax Map showing Lots 40 (waterfront) and 40 D
(residence) is enclosed (enclosure (4)). The well serving the Haefele residence was not
impacted by the oil discharge from Winthrop Commerce Center.

To evaluate residual oil on Mr. Haefele’s waterfront property, Department staff visited
the site on August 25, 2006. Since some residual oil was observed, the Department
completed sampling of the property shoreline area in October 2006. The Department
spent $2,300.00 to analyze the samples. A copy of the “Investigation and Sampling
Report” dated January 4, 2007 for the property is provided as enclosure (5). Page 7 of the
report states that “worst case” sample from the property is below the “remedial action

AUGUSTA .
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. guideline”, indicating that no further investigation or remediation would be required.

In our discussion, I mentioned that a property down lake from the Haefele property had
sold subsequent to the April 2005 oil discharge. Ihave enclosed a copy of information
from the Town of Winthrop’s web site on this parcel (Map 5, Lot 49) as enclosure (6).

] look forward to working with you on the property devaluation portion of this Third
Party Damage Claim. Once you have a chance to review the information herein, T expect
that it will necessary for us to meet or to further discuss it. In the interim, if you need
additional information or assistance, please contact me directly at (207) 287-7860.

Sincerely,

es S. Cumming
Oil Remediation and Claims Unit
Bureau of Remediation and Waste Management

{

Enclosures (6)
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v QUIT-CLAIN DEED KNG 140 e
{RELEASE) TAx P‘z‘?t; Ep

KNOW ALL MEX BY THESE PREBENTE, (}{§250)

THAT, I,%Ann Wilson Roth, a maccied voman, of Winthrop, County of

‘Kannobec and Btate of Maline,

in oonsiferation of one dollar and other valuable oonsideration,

ﬂﬁld by William G. Haefele of Trenton, Maina{ Carol Haefele Malmsten
d John Wilson Haefele, of Winthrop, County of Rennebec and Stata

of Malne,

tha receipt wheraof I do hereby acknowlsdge, do hersby REMIBE,
RELEAGE, BARCAIN, BELL AND CONVEY, and forever QUIT-CLAIM unto the
paid William ¢. Aasfels, Carol Haefels Malmeten and Jobn Wilamon
Haefele, thelr heirs and assignes forever,

A certain lot or paccel of land, with ths buildings and
improvements thereon, situated ineikp WikPounty of Kennebec and
Btate of Maine, bounded and deacriD¥d @3 tollowss

Being the same premises desocribed in deed of Evelyn Listec
Dicksy to Daisy I. Wilson dated May 19, 1939 and recorded in the
Kennebeo County Registry of Deeds ln Book 750, Pagg 509 excludling
therefrom a paccal conveysd to Ann Roth by deed in+*Book 1302, Page

% 103; Also belng a parcel adjacent to Book 750, Page 509 desoribed:

in desd of pDalsy I. Wilson and Depositors Trust Company deted June
25, 1968 and recorded in the Kennebsc County Reglistry of Dasds {n

¥aook 1471, Page 535.

Referenca 19 made to the Hecond Codicll of baisy Y. Wilaon
dated March 7, 1978 probatad in the Kennebeo Probate Couct on

October 13, 1981.

& Excepting an outconveyancs to John Wilson Haefels end Celeste
G. Hasfsle darted March 17, 1987 and recordsd in the Xennebec County
Registry of De3ds In Book 3197, Pags 5B.

Ezéeptlng an outconveyance to Carol Malmsten recorded ln Book
2874, Page 153.

#  MEANING and INTENDINGito releasd. all. my. intecest in and to the

ebove described property. Refsrence is made to deed dated October

13, 1982 and recorded in the Rennebec County Reglstry of Deads in

Book 2514, Page 206.
TO RAVE AND TO HOLD, the same, together with all the

.>pr1v11ege- and appurtenances thereunto belonging, to the said

William Q. Haefele, Carol Haefele Malmsten and John Wilson Haefele,
thelr heirs and essigns Eorever.
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BRI7D5I6 0RB

IN¥ WITNESS WHEREOF, we, the said Ann Wllson Roth and Clyde
. Roth, husband of the said Ann Wllson Roth, heve heraunto set out
hands and seals this ¥/ day of August in the year of our Lord one

thousand nine hundred and nlnety. _

9IGNAD, SEALED AND DELIVERED

IN E{BE%ENCE F(./ |
(] ((.gtg(/") "-. é'\)vvv (v Lpn Dsla‘“'\_

g Ran wilson Roth

Clyde Roth

Ty Uy _‘ »
LT"J}) : Lﬁ\ ‘j/""'y- Lol s AKED

BTATE OF ‘NAINE, Kennsbsc, e1. . pugust § . 1990

Pozsbnully appeared the above-named Ann Wildon Roth and
acknowladged the asbove inetrument to be her Eree act and deed,

3 ﬁEY;fy Publ!uc 5prlnt name )
. u *

7y P T L %
v - ARL] i 2COTT mqu
’ rxpiIRrE 8195
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A. __ AsSmall Town with Big.
Map: 5 Lot: 40 Sub: Type:
Account: HO055R
HAEFELE WILLIAM G & JOHN W
MALMSTEN CAROL H [
C/O JOHN HAEFELEP.O. BOX 99 ; '
WINTHROP, ME 04364 3
Property Location -
00000 KAYLA DRIVE -
Description
Assessment
Total Assessed - Tree Growth
Value Land Value Building Value Value
$80,600 $80,600 $0 $0
Mill Rate Exemption 1 Exemption 2 Exemption 3
22.33 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Total Taxes
$1,799.80

_Property Information
e Property Type )}

R

R

Acres - Hardwood
.00

Sales Information
Sales Date

Tax Information
Account Number
HO055R

Current Year
Balance

$.00

‘Use Description

V/L SHORE FR
Acres - Softwood
.00

Sales Price

$

Zoning
MIXED ZONE
Acres - Mixed
.00

S

Total Tax Bal‘ance{;/Book

0.00

Prior Year
Balance

$.00

Tax Detail (Current Year)

i 3785

g —
T e,
L LA

Balance
$.00

b e

Prior Years— "

Story Height

Lot Size
10.99

e e e A iy \
DR R o N

Page
087

g

=
-

P ol

“Prepaid Balance

$.00
Note: Interest accrues following due da

Receipt Dat

(/,-./C_.L..(’V/
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Reference #
- 0105

0205
0105

0205

Transaction Type Due Date

Tax 10/01/2005
Tax 04/01/2006
Tax Pay 10/06/2005

Tax Pay 04/24/2006

Data current as of 3:59:28 PM Jul/28/2006

Amount
$899.90
$899.90
$899.90
$899.90

‘Page2o0t2

Number Rec

497595 ' 10/
502897 04/:

e e e dee il A e Ak R T A A, W nm AlarDcita=urintta Lrtacl=chaw L velerlk R/1/2004



Q5040D 000

Tax Detail (Current Year)

[N RSN, Py SRR, [UNPIYA S S00 SN B ¢ SUN

Tovyr ©f Wianin
Back
Map: § Lot: 40 Sub: D
Account: .H0060R
HAEFELE JOHN W
PO BOX 99
WINTHROP, ME 04364
Prope.rty Location
00044 KAYLA DRIVE
Description
Assessment

Jotal Assessed Land Value
$90,700 $19,300
Mill Rate Exemption 1
22.33 $0.00
Total Taxes
$1,784.39
Property Information
Property Type Use Description
RESIDENTIAL 1 FAM OCC.
Acres - Hardwood Acres - Softwood
.00 .00
Sales Information
Sales Date Sales Price
$

Tax Information .
Account Number Total Tax Balance
HO060R 0.00
Current Year Prior Year
Balance Balance
$.00 $.00

Type:

Building Value

$71,400
Exemption 2
$0.00

Zoning
LIMITED RES.
Acres - Mixed
.00

Book
4592

Prior Years
Balance

$.00

a0l

fio ..

C o

Page 1 of 2

A Small Towen with Big

Tree Growfh
Value

$0
Exemption 3
$10,790.00

Story Height

Lot Size
2.00

Page
345-6

Prepaid Balance

$.00

Note: Interest accrues following due da

Receipt Dat

g,./ < C?)



Reference # : Transaction Type
0105 ' -~ Tax

0205 ' Tax

0105 Tax Pay

0205 ~Tax Pay -

Data current as of3:‘59:-28 PM Jul/28/2006

Due Date

10/01/2005
04/01/2006
10/26/2005
05/17/2006

Amount
$880.59
$880.58
$880.59
$880.58

Number

499196
503490

rage 4 vl L

Rec

10/%
05/

it/ amang muaenymaw com/vel prl(/qpﬂ/lp_f/\/n](—‘.rl(T—TandIquﬂife=winﬁn&,f29k=ghOW&VC]eTk ... &/1/2006






005049000000

Page 1 of 2
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Back

Map: 5 Lot: 49 Sub:

Account:

GOMBERG BRUCE F & CRISTINAC

57 HOLMES ROAD
WINTHROP, ME 04364

Property Location
00057 HOLMES ROAD

Description
Assessment
Jotal Assessed Land Value
$255,600 $96,800

- Mill Rate Exemption 1
22.33 $0.00
Total Taxes
$5,707.55
Property Information )
Property Type Use Description
RESIDENTIAL 1 FAM OCC.
Acres - Hardwood Acres - Softwood
.00 . .00
Sales Information
Sales Date Sales Price
08/2005 $425,000
Tax Information
Account Number Total Tax Balance
Current Year Prior Year
Balance Balance
$ $

Tax Defail (Current Year)

A Small Town with Big.

Type:

Building Value

$158,800
Exemption 2
$0.00 .

Zoning
MIXED ZONE
Acres - Mixed
.00

Book
8573
Prior Years

- Balance

$

JES I Y o MV R DUNENDE, I » S

Tree Growth
Value

$0
Exemption 3
$0.00

Story Heighf
2.25

Lot Size
20.00

Page
051

Prepaid Balance

$

Note: Interest accrues following due da

Receipt Dat
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.Reference# '_TransactionTypé Due Date | Amount _Number . Rec

Data current as of 3:59:28 PM Jul/28/2006
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JSLINE + COMPA N Y . : : NORMAN A. GOSLINI%. CRE. MA

/582.1100 » Fax 582-2755 » 118 LEWISTON RD. » P.O. BOX 247  GARDINER, MAINE 043450247 | ‘Appraiser + Consuitant

May 21, 2007

William G. Haefele

Carol Haefele Malmsten
John Wilson Haefele

c/o John W. Haefele
P.O.Box 99

Winthrop, ME 04364-0099

RE: Land at Tax Map 5, Lot 40, Winthrop

Dear Folks:
Call to this office Monday p.m. (5/21) from James Cumming of DEP was with the request that I reengage

my apprztisal activity of your Winthrop property after it placed on hold following the more recent event of
April 23", '

With the passage of time and new assignments committed, advised Cumming that the earliest I can
suggest is “sometime in July,” thus when I can better commit I will call 207-377-2322 to arrange
following my letter of April 13".

Again, in the interim if there is a better (or not so good) period at that time or other contact you wish to
make, please call me at 207/582-1100 or 1-800-339-6400.

Sincerely,

osline

NAG/dmb/dlp

¥ cc: James Cumming, Maine Department of Environmental Protection

Gosline + Company is an affiliation of Independent Fee Appraisers and Real Estate Consultants in private practice who have joined
together for professional sharing of office support functions, data sharing and in-office consultation. Under such arrangement, each
performs their day to day functions as an Independent Consultant while enjoying the benefits of group practice.
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Page 1 of 1

Cumming, James

From: Cumming, James

Sent:  Monday, May 21, 2007 3:03 PM
To: Hyland, Mark *

Cc: Whittier, Scott

Subject: HAEFELE APPRAISAL

As per our discussion, | contacted Norm Gosline to schedule the subject appraisal. He will, in turn, be contacting
the Haefeles to set up a time that works for them. Mr. Gosline stated that he is looking at July for the appraisal

site visit due to other commitments. That time-frame is consistent with our other appralsers who have stated that
they will be looking at site visits 6-8 weeks after we call to schedule.

5/21/2007



GOSLINE + COMPANY L | NORMAN A. GOSLINE. CRE. MAI

(207)582-1100 » Fax 582-2755 & 118 LEWISTON RD. » P.0. BOX 247 o GARDINER, MAINE 043450247 “Appraiser + Consultant

i

April 13,2007

William G. Haefele

Carol Haefele Malmsten
John Wilson Haefele

c/o John W. Haefele
P.O.Box 99

Winthrop, ME 04364-0099

RE: Land at Tax Map 5, Lot 40, Winthrop
Dear Folks:

I understand you have been advised by Mr. Cumming of the Maine DEP of my being retained to
perform an appraisal of your property at Holmes Road, mcludmg Kayla Drive, to Annabessacook
Lake referenced to an April 9,2005 (discovery date) oil discharge.

- As with any such assignment, my professional responsibility coupled with personal courtesy, I
will contact you at 207-377-2322 to arrange for permission to view the property and hopefully
meet with you, or at least telephone contact gathering data toward a basis for performmg this
valuation.

Given my schedule, I foresee my contact to be a few weeks away (mid to latter part of May),
however, if in the interim there is any period when a work week meeting or telephone conference
call is better or not convenient for you, please do not hesitate to contact me at 207-582-1100 or 1-
800-339-6400.
Sincerely,

g
No A.Gosline
NAG/dlp

Vcc: James Cumming, Maine Department of Environmental Protection

Gosline + Company is an affiliation of Independent Fee Appraisers and Real Estate Consultants in private practice who have joined
together for professional sharing of office support functions, data sharing and in-office consultation. Under such arrangement, each
performs their day to day functions as an Independent Consultant while enjoying the benefits of group practice.
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Cumming, James

From: Haefele, Julie F.

Sent:  Friday, April 13, 2007 8:46 AM
To: Cumming, James

Subject: RE: PROPERTY APPRAISAL

Thank You.

From: Cumming, James

Sent: Friday, April 13, 2007 8:45 AM
To: Haefele, Julie F.

Subject: PROPERTY APPRAISAL

The Department has contracted Norman Gosline to perform an appraisal of your property as part of the
third party damage claim process. Mr. Gosline will be contacting you directly in the near future for
scheduling purposes. It is anticipated that his property visit for the appraisal will occur in May.

4/13/2007



Page 1 of 1

Cumming, James

From: Cumming, James

Sent:  Friday, April 13, 2007 8:45 AM
To: Haefele, Julie F.

Subject: PROPERTY APPRAISAL

- The Department has contracted Norman Gosline to perform an appraisal of your property as part of the third party

damage claim process. Mr. Gosline will be contacting you directly in the near future for schedullng purposes. ltis
anticipated that his property visit for the appraisal will occur in May.
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Land - AGENT SYNOPSIS

MLS#: 823245 Status:  Current Kickout: No
0 Kayla Drive Winthrop, ME 04364 List Price: $ 399,000
Original Price:  $ 499,000 /"
List Date: 11/04/06
Directions: From Route 202 take Highland Avenue, veer right, take next right onto Kayla Drive, stay right, look
for signs.
Neigh'd/Assoc: Assoc. Fee /Mo:

[ General/Land information

Lot Size (Acr)+/-:  4.000 Road Frontage+/-: Surveyed/Seasonal:  Yes/No
Flood Zone: Unknown Water Body: Annabessacook, Lake Zoning: Shoreland
Amt Wtr Frntge+/-: 450 WF Owned/Shared+/-: 450/ 0 WitrFrt: Yes

| Remarks

One-of-a-kind, beautiful waterfront lot. Possibly build your dream home or just have a getaway. Wonderful recreation spot. Part of a larger parcel.
Additional land may also be available. Driveway is almost completed. #2691.

[ Property Features - NOTE: Check Detail Reports for complete list of Features.

Site: Harvestable Crops, Right of Way, Rolling/Sloping, Wooded, Scenic View
Driveway: Gravel '
Parking: On Site

Location: Abuts Conservation, Rural

Uses: Development Potential, Mixed Use, Recreational, Residential, Timberland
Restrictions: Other Restrictions

Rec. Water: Waterfront Deep, Water View, Deeded

Roads: Right Of Way

Transportation: Deep Water Access

Electric: No Electric

Gas: No Gas

Sewer: No Sewer

Water: No Water

| Tax/Deed/Community Information

Book/Page/Partial: 3785/087/Yes Map/Block/Lot:  5/40 Tax Amount/Yr: $ 1,798/ (05-06)
Tax Reduction: No School:
Off Market Information

DOM: 159
[ Listing Contact Information
List Office: Village Realty, Inc., 1101 d Office: 207-778-9999
List Agent: Stephanie Rioux SJR 010854 Agent: 207-578-8022
Email: srioux@VillageRealtyMaine.com Cell: 207-578-8022
Show Intr;  Call Listing Broker,Sign On Property SAF/BAF/TBF: /1 400% | 4.00%
Virtual Tour:
Internal Rmks
IContingency:

" Information Printed by: Donald Oyster 012061 Printed: 04/12/07

(‘m The information on MLS listings has been assembled from various sources of varying degrees of refiability. Any information that is critical to your

buying degcision should be independently verified. All dimensions are approximate and not guaranteed. Copyright 2007 MREIS, Inc.  [QuaL yovsue
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SELLER'S PROPERTY DISCLOSURE - LAND ONLY #(9)

PROPERTY LOCATED AT: *0 Kayla Drive, Winthrop, MR 04364

Under Maine Law, certain information must be made available to buyers prior to or during tﬂepamn'on of an offer. This statement has been prepared to
assist prospective buyers in evaluating this property. This disclosure is not a warranty of condition of the property and is not part of any contract
between the Seller and any buyer. The Seller authorizes the Listing Broker in this transaction to disclose the information in this statement to other real
estate licensees and to prospective buyers of this property. The Seller agrees to noﬁf{:he Listing Broker promptly of any changes in the information
and this form will be appropriately changed with an amendment date. Inspections are highly recommended.

NOTE: DO NOT LEAVE ANY QUESTIONS BLANK. WRITE N/A (NOT APPLICABLE) OR UNKNOWN IF NEEDED.
SECHTONE A/ ARDOE S AT RTA
The Seller makes the following representations regarding known hazardous materials that are currently or previously existing in or on the real cstate:

A. UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS - Current or previously existing:
Are there now, or have there ever been, any underground storage tanks on your property? ...... 0O Yes B No O Unknown
I[FYES: Aretanks inCurmentuse? . . . . ... cvvcr vttt veinnennnnnnannnrotassoneens O ves O No

IF NO above: How long have tank(s) been out of service?
What materials are, or were, stored in the tank(s)?

Age of tank(s): Size of tank(s):

Location: .

Have you experienced any problems such as leakage?

Are tanks registered with the Dept. of Environmental Protection?. . . . ... ....cvavenenncnnen. O Yes [ No [J Unknown

If tanks are no longer in use, have tanks been abandoned accordingto D.EP.? .............. O Yes O No [J Unknown

Comments:
B. OTHER HAZARDOUS MATERIALS - Current or previously existing (such as Toxic Material, Land Fill, Radioactive Materia), etc.) :

This property was affected by oil spilli in 200S. ' Yes O No [J Unknown
Artachment explaining current problems, past repairs or additional information to any of the above hazardous materials?. . . . . . . & ves O No

Buyers are encouraged to seek information from professionals regarding any specific issue or concern.

SEOTHON L GENTRAT INTORN N TTON
Is the property subject to or have the benefits of any encroachments, casements, rights-of-way, leases, rights of fi
restrictive covenants onthe property? .. ... .. ..oitiiiiiii i e e
IF YES: Explain: There will he a 60 foot ROW to the properiy.
What is your source of information: gellex
Are there any shoreland zoning, resource protection or other overlay zone requirements on the property? Yes [J No [J Unknown

IF YES: Explain: :m__pmm_xun_mumm .
What is your source of information: town of Winthrop
Is the subject property the result of a division of property within the last five years (for example, subdivision)? [ ves (] No O Unknown
IF YES: Explain:
What is your source of information: geller
Are you receiving a tax exemption or reduction for this property for any reason including but not limited to: Tree Growth, Open Space and

rst refusal, life estates or
B ves O No [ Unknown

Farmland, Blind, Working Waterfront?. . . . . . ... .ovvrnrenunenenenenonrussouenenrnnens 0O Yes & No [ Unknown
IF YES: Explain:

Has property ever been soil tested? (3 Yes [l No [ Unknown If YES, are the results available? . . . . . .. O Yes O No

Are mobile/manufactured homes allowed? L] Yes 8 No [ Unknown Are modular homes allowed?. . . Bl Yes [J No

Has the property been surveyed? [l Yes [ No [ Unknown If YES, is the survey available?. .. . .. .. B ves O No

ATTACHMENTS: .« .« vttt e et e e e e et e e et e e et e e & Yes OO No

Additional Information: Th j : it comp

prior to closing. i

1 be mponsi"%le r any failure vide known informatign about property defects to Buyer.
G @ﬂu[oq:oos%(ﬁ AW\(QM 11/04/2006
< DATE SELLER

DATE

W. & William G. Eaefele Carol H. Malmsten
/We have read and received a copy of this disclosure and understand that I/'we should seek information from qualified professionals if /'we have
questions or concems.

BUYER DATE BUYER DATE

Maine Association of REALTORS®/Copyright © July 2006. All Rights Reserved m o
Village Realty, Inc. PO Box 237 915 US Route 2E, East Wikton ME 04234 - SRfEm
Phone: (207) 778-9999 Fax: (207) 778-2222 Stephanie Rioux Hacfelesell2.z

Produced with ZpForm™ by RE FormsNet, LLC 18025 Fifteen Mile Road, Clinton Township, Michigan 48035, (800) 383-9805 www . zipform.com
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Land - AGENT SYNOPSIS

X o MLS# 809219 Status:  Withdrawn
” TH Lot C Kayla Drive Winthrop, ME 04364 List Price: $ 499,900
— Original Price:  $ 499,900
s List Date: 07/31/06

Directions: From Rt. 202 take Highland Avenue (across from credit union) approx. 3/4 mile. Veer right at fork,
take right onto Kayla Drive, stay right.

{ Neigh'd/Assoc: Assoc. Fee IMo:
I General/Land Information
Lot Size (Acr)+/-: 10.990 Road Frontage+/-: Surveyed/Seasonal:  Yes/No
Flood Zone: Unknown Water Body: Annabessacook, Lake Zoning: Mixed
Amt Wtr Frntge+/-: 450 WF Owned/Shared+/-: 450/ 50 WtrFrt: Yes
| Remarks |

Beautiful, one-of-a-kind waterfront lot. Possibly build your year-round dream home or just a get-away. Wonderful recreation spot. Also available as 2
smaller lots: see MLS # 809209 and 809211. #2687

[ Property Features - NOTE: Check Detail Reports for complete list of Features. ]

Site: Right of Way, Scenic View, Wooded
Driveway: Gravel

Parking: On Site

Location: Rural

Uses: Other Uses, Development Potential, Mixed Use, Recreational, Residential
Restrictions: No Restrictions

Rec. Water: Waterfront Deep, Water View
Roads: Paved, Public

Transportation: Deep Water Access
Electric: No Electric

Gas: No Gas

Sewer: No Sewer

Water: No Water

] Tax/Deed/Community Information |

Book/Page/Partial: 3785/087/No Map/Block/Lot:  5/40 Tax Amount/Yr: $ 1,798 /(05-06)

Tax Reduction: No School:
[ Off Market Information |

DOM: 14

| Listing Contact Information

List Office: Village Realty, Inc., 1101 Office: 207-778-9999

List Agent: Stephanie Rioux SJR 010854 Agent: 207-578-8022

Email: srioux@VillageRealtyMaine.com Cell: 207-578-8022

Show Intr:  Call Listing Broker,Sign On Property SAF/BAF/TBF: 1 400% [/ 4.00%
Virtual Tour:

Internal Rmks
/Contingency:

Wi

information Printed by: Donald Oyster 012061
The information on MLS listings has been assembled from various sources of varying degrees of reliability. Any information that is critical to your

buying decision should be independently verified. All dimensions are approximate and not guaranteed. Copyright

Printed: 04/12/07

L[QUAL HOUSING

2007 MREIS, Inc.  E



Land - AGENT SYNOPSIS

MLS#: 809211 Status: Withdrawn

Lot B Kayla Drive Winthrop, ME 04364 List Price:
Original Price:
List Date:

Directions: From Rt. 202, take Highland Avenue (across from credit union) approx
take right onto Kayla Drive, stay right.

Neigh'd/Assoc: Assoc. Fee /Mo:

$ 224,900
$ 224,800
07/31/06
. 3/4 mile. Veer right at fork,

General/l.and Information

Lot Size (Acr)+/-: 4.500 Road Frontage+/-: Surveyed/Seasonal: Yes/No

Flood Zone: - Unknown Water Body: Annabessacook, Lake ~Zoning: Mixed

Amt Wtr Frntge+/-: 230 WF Owned/Shared+/-: 230/ 0 WitrFrt: Yes

| Remarks ]

Beautiful waterfront lot. Possibly build a year-round home or just a get-away. Wonderful recreation spot. Part of a larger parcel - see also MLS #809209
and MLS # 809219 . #2686

Property Features - NOTE: Check Detail Reports for complete list of Features.

Site: Right of Way, Rolling/Sloping, Wooded, Scenic View
Driveway: Gravel

Parking:

Location: Rural

Uses: Development Potential, Mixed Use, Recreational, Residential, Timberland
Restrictions: No Restrictions

Rec. Water:

Roads: Paved, Public

Transportation: Deep Water Access

Electric: No Electric

Gas: No Gas

Sewer: No Sewer

Water: No Water

l

Tax/Deed/Community information

Book/Page/Partial: 3785/087/Yes Map/Block/Lot: 5/40 Tax Amount/Yr: $ 1,798 /(05-06)

Tax Reduction: No ' School:

Off Market Information

DOM: 14

|

Listing Contact Information

List Office: Village Realty, Inc., 1101 Office:
List Agent: Stephanie Rioux SJR 010854 Agent:
Email: srioux@VillageRealtyMaine.com Cell:

Show Intr:  Call Listing Broker,Sign On Property SAF/BAF/TBF:
Virtual Tour:

Internal Rmks
IContingency:

207-778-9999
207-578-8022
207-578-8022

1400% I 4.00%

Information Printed by: Donald Oyster 012061 Pri

nted: 04/12/07

(m The information on MLS listings has been assembled from various sources of varying degrees of reliability. Any information that is ¢ritical to your

buying decision should be independently verified. All dimensions are approximate and not guaranteed. Copyright

2007 MREIS, Inc. LUl tousmis




Land - AGENT SYNOPSIS

| MLS# 809209

Status: Withdrawn

Lot A Kayla Drive Winthrop, ME 04364

List Price:
Original Price:
List Date:

$ 279,900
$ 279,900
07/31/06

Directions: From Rt. 202, take Highland Ave. (across from credit union) approx. 3/4 mile. Veer right at fork, take
right onto Kayla Drive. Stay right.

Neigh'd/Assoc: Assoc. Fee /Mo:
[ General/Land Information
Lot Size (Acr)+/-: 6.500 Road Frontage+/-: Surveyed/Seasonal: Yes/No
Flood Zone: Unknown Water Body: Annabessacook, Lake Zoning: Mixed
Amt Wtr Frntge+/-: 220 WF Owned/Shared+/-: 220/ 50 WitrFrt: Yes

Remarks

One-of-a-kind, beautiful waterfront lot. Possibly build a year-round home or just a get-away. Wonderful recreation spot. Part of a larger parcel -- see
also MLS #809211 and MLS #809219. #2685

Property Features -

NOTE: Check Detail Reports for complete list of Features.

Site: Right of Way, Rolling/Sloping, Scenic View, Wooded

Driveway:

Gravel

Parking: Other Parking

Location:

Rural

Uses: Development Potential, Mixed Use, Recreational, Residential, Timberland
Restrictions: No Restrictions

Rec. Water

: Waterfront Deep, Water View

Roads: Paved, Public
Transportation: Deep Water Access
Electric: No Electric

Gas: No Gas

Sewer: No Sewer

Water: No Water
| Tax/Deed/Community Information
Book/Page/Partial: 3785/087/Yes Map/Block/Lot: 5/40 Tax Amount/Yr: $ 1,798/ (05-06)
Tax Reduction: No School:
Off Market Information ]
DOM: 10
[ Listing Contact Information ‘
List Office: ' Village Realty, Inc., 1101 Office: 207-778-9999
List Agent: Stephanie Rioux SJR 010854 Agent: 207-578-8022
Email: srioux@VillageRealtyMaine.com Cell: 207-578-8022
Show Intr:  Call Listing Broker,Sign On Property SAF/BAF/TBF: 1 4.00% | 4.00%
Virtual Tour:

Internal Rmks
IContingency:

Information Printed by: Donald Oyster 012061

Printed: 04/12/07

The information on MLS listings has been assembled from various sources of varying degrees of reliability. Any information that is critical to your
buying decision should be independently verified. All dimensions are approximate and not guaranteed. Copyright

2007 MREIS, Inc.

CAUAL HOUSING
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- Lot A

SELLER'S PROPERTY DISCLOSURE - LAND ONLY #26 25

PROPERTY LOCATED AT: O Kayla Drive, Winthrop, ME 04364

Under Maine Law, certain information must be made available to buyers prior to or during preparation of an offer. This statement has been prepared to
assist prospective buyers in evaluating this property. This disclosure is not a warranty of the condition of the property and is not part of any contract
between the Seller and any buyer. The Seller authorizes the Listing Broker in this transaction to disclose the information in this statement to other real
estate licensees and to prospective buyers of this property. The Seller agrees to notify the Listing Broker promptly of any changes in the information
and this form will be appropriately changed with an amendment date. Inspections are highly recommended.

NOTE: DO NOT LEAVE ANY QUESTIONS BLANK. WRITE N/A (NOT APPLICABLE) OR UNKNOWN IF NEEDED.

The Seller makes the following representations regarding known hazardous materials that are currently or previously existing in or on the real estate:

A.  UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS - Current or previously existing:

Are there now, or have there ever been, any underground storage tanks on your property? . . . . .. O ves No [0 Unknown
IF YES: Are tanks'incurrentuse? . . . ............c0oo. e e e e e 0O ves O No

IF NO above: How long have tank(s) been out of service?
What materials are, or were, stored in the tank(s)?
Age of tank(s): Size of tank(s):
Location: L
Have you experienced any problems such as leakage? : ) -
Are tanks registered with the Dept. of Environmental Protection?.-. . . . . e O Yes [0 No [] Unknown

If tanks are no longer in use, have tanks been abandoned accordingto D.EP.2 ........... ... O Yes O No O Unknown
Comments:

B. OTHER HAZARDOUS MATERIALS - Current or previously existing (such as Toxic Material, Land Fill, Radioactive Material, etc.) :

This property was affected by oil spill in 2005. Yes O No O Unknown

Attachment explaining current problems, past repairs or additional information to any of the above hazardous materials?. . . . . . . Yes [J No

Buyers are encouraged to seek information from profess_ionals regarding any specific issue or concern.

Is the property subject to or have the benefits of any encroachments, easements, rights-of-way, leases, rights of first refusal, life estates or

restrictive covenants on the property? ........... P Yes [J No [ Unknown
IF YES: Explain: Thexre will be a 60 foot ROW to the property :

What is your source of information: gellex :

Are there any shoreland zoning, resource protection or other overlay zone requirements on the property? Yes [(J No [0 Unknown
IF YES: Explain: The property is in mixed zoning,
What is your source of information: town of Winthrop

Is the subject property the result of a division of property within the last five years (for example, subdivision)? O Yes No [ Unknown
IF YES: Explain:
What is your source of information:

Are you receiving a tax exemption or reduction for this property for any reason including but not limited to: Tree Growth, Open Space and

Farmland, Blind, Working Waterfront? . . . ... .. .vvvuroreneeenananeneaeannns DU O Yes & No [0 Unknown
IF YES: Explain: :

Has property ever been soil tested? O Yes No [0 Unknown If YES, are the results available? . . . . . .. O Yes O No

Are mobile/manufactured homes allowed? [J Yes ] No [J Unknown Are modular homes allowed?. . . & Yes O nNo

Has the property been surveyed? Yes [J No [ Unknown If YES, is the survey available?. . ... ... Yes (1 No

ATTACHMENTS: . . . ..ottt i e PP Yes (1 No

Additional Information: The _property has a partial survey, but seller is working on getting it
completed.

elley’shall be ge€ponsjble and liable for any failure to provide known information
0 R MU ke 07/31/2006 ¢

[ 4 DATE ELLER
John W.Haefele Carol Malmsten William G. Haefele/

/We have read and reccived a copy of this disclosure and understand that [/we should seek information from qualified professionals if I/we have
questions or concems.

ut property defects to Buyer.

07/31/2006
"~ DATE

BUYER DATE BUYER DATE

Maine Association of REALTORS®/Copyright © July 2006. All Rights Reserved m |
Village Realty, Inc. PO Box 237 915 US Route 2E, East Wilton ME 04234 o—1
Phone: (207) 778-9999 Fax: (207) 778-2222 Stephanie Rioux Haefele.zfx

Produced with ZipForm™ by RE FormsNet, LLC 18025 Fifteen Mile Road, Clinton Township, Michigan 48035, (800) 383-9805 www.zipform.com
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OQOHNND
WARRANTY DEED, JOINT TENANCY
NO TrRANSEFER
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, TAX PAIR

THAT, I, ANN ROTH, of Winthrop, County of Kennebec and State of Maine
in consideration of one dollar and other valuable consideration,

paid by CATHERINE A. ROTH, of East Winthrop, County of Kennebec and
State of Maine, DAWN E. ROTH of Winthrop, County of Kennebec and
State of Maine, and ROSALYN A. JEAN, of Augusta, County of Kennebec
and State of Maine,

whose mailing addresses are P.O. Box 185 East Winthrop, Maine; P. O.
Box 2632 Winthrop, Maine; and 175 Hospital Street, Augusta, Maine,

the receipt whereof I do hereby acknowledge, do hereby GIVE, GRANT,
BARGAIN, SELL AND CONVEY unto Lthe said CATHERINE A. ROTH, DAWN E.
ROTH AND ROSALYN a. JBAN as Jjoint tenants and nol as tenants in
common, and their heirs and assigns, and the survivor of them, and
the heirs and assigns of the survivor of them, forever,

A certain lot or parcel of land with the buildings thereon situated
in said Winthrop,gand bounded and described in manner, as follows,
viz: Beginning at a point on the East shore of Lake Annabessacook
about thirty-six (36') feet Northerly of the camp on the premises
hereinafter described; thence running South fifty-four degrees and
thirty-five minutes East (S 54° 35'E) eleven (11') feet to a hemlock
tree; thence continuing the same course four (4') feet to an iron
pipe driven into the ground; thence continuing the same course a
further distance of eighty-nine (89') feet to another pin driven
into the ground, the entire distance between the first and last
point being one hundred and four (104') feet (N 54° 35'E); thence
turning a right angle and running South thirty-five degrees and
twenty-five minutes West (S 35° 25'W) a distance of one hundred and
four (104') feet to another iron pipe driven into the ground; thence
turning a right angle and running North fifty-four degrees and
thrity-five minutes West (N 54° 35'W) a distance of eighty-nine

LAW OFFICES OF — FARRIS & SUSI — 251 WATER STREET — P. O. BOX 120, GARDINER, MAINE 04345




= '- o L ,.ﬁ!(’ ") .’-) EARAY.S

BK333LPG 139

’

continuing the same cougse Lwo (2') teet furtner to a hemlock tree;
thence continuing the same course a further distance of seven (7')
feet to the East or of Lake Annabessacook, the same being a total
distance of ninety-eight (98') feet on the last course (N 54° 35'W);
thence continuing the same course into the waters of said lake to
low water marks; thence turning and running in a general Northerly
direction in the waters of said lake at low water mark to a point
opposite the first above named point; thence turning and running
South fifty-four degrees and thirty-five minutes (S 54° 35') to the
point of beginning.

Being the same premiSes conveyed by Robert E. Wheelock to Ann Roth
by warranty deed dated August 21, 1969 and recorded in the Kennebec
County Registry of Deeds, Book 1502, Page 103. -

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the aforesaid granted and bargained premises
with all the privileges and appurtenances thereof, to the said
 CATHERINE A. ROTH, DAWN E. ROTH AND ROSALYN A. JEAN as joint tenants
and not as tenants in common, and their heirs and assigns, and the
survivor of them, and the heirs and assigns of the survivor of them,
to them and their use and behoof forever.

AND T do COVENANT with the said Grantees, as aforesaid, that I am
lawfully seized in fee of the premises, that they are free of all
encumbrances, that I have good right to sell and convey the same to
the said Grantees to hold as aforesaid, and that I and my heirs
shall and will WARRANT AND DEFEND the same to the said Grantees,
their heirs and assigns, and the survivor of them, and the heirs and
assigns of the survivor of them, forever, against the lawful claims
and demands of all persons.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I the said ANN ROTH, Jjoining in this deed as
Grantor, and relinquishing and conveying all right by descent and
all other rights in the above-described premises, have hereunto set
hand and seal this 2l day of April in the year of our Lord one
thousand nine hundred and eighty-eight.

SIGNED, SEALED AND DELIVERED
in presence of

2 ]
u :

! // ik ANN ROTH
[
e

Toe e o€ WATER STREET — P. 0. BOX 120, GARDINER, MAINE 04345




i Warranty.
' Dated May 19, 1939
Book 750 tvelyn Lister Dickey , Ack. May 19, 1939,
: to- Recorded May 19, 1839.
Page 509
Daisy I. Wilson.

a certsin lot or parcel of land with the buildings thereon situate in said
Winthrop,bounded and described a: follows: Beginning at an iron pin driven
in to the ground in the stone wall dividing the premises hereinafter described
and the filed formerly own2d by Vale ntine Fouthier;on the westerly side of
the highway leading frm Winthrop Village past the residence of wdwin T.
Clifford to B:st Monmouth; thence running westerly along the szid stone wall
to the woods:;. thence continuing the same course Lake Annabessacook; thence
running southerly along said lake to 1 nd foruerly owned by :the late George
W.Bates, D.D.S., a distance of about five hundred fifty feest; thence running
easterly on a line parallel wit the northerly line aforesaid of these pre-
wises to land of Yhomas 2impson, formerly of Maurice Vostie, thence at nearly
right angles and running northerly along the westerly line of land of said
Simpson sevmty feet;thence at neurly right angles and running easterly

along the northerly line of land of said Simpson to said highway; thence run-
ning northerly along the westerly side of said highway to the point of begin-
ning, together with 2ll the right,title and interest which I may have in and
to the f ee to the cent-:r of said highway vhere it is contiguous to these
described premise , but excepting and resaving the rights which the public
may have in, to and over the same.

Belng the same premises conveyed to me by deed of warranty of Elizabeth
P. Jackson,dated May 19, 1938, recorded in Kennebec Registry of Deeds,
Book 746, Page 36.

- ¥
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JOHN ELIAS BALDACC! A

STATE OF MAINE
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

GOVERNOR

Enclosure
AUGUSTA .
17 STATE HOUSE STATION BANGOR PORTLAND PRESQUE ISLE
AUGUSTA, MAINE 043330017 106 HOGAN ROAD 312 CANCO ROAD ’ 1235 CENTRAL DRIVE, SKYWAY PARK
(207) 287-7688 FAX: (207) 287-7826 BANGOR, MAINE 04401 PORTLAND, MAINE 04103 PRESQUE ISLE, MAINE 04769-2094 )

RAY BLDG., HOSPITAL ST. (207) 941-4570 FAX: (207) 941-4584 (207) 822-6300 FAX:(207) 822-6303 (207) 764-0477 FAX: (207) 760-3143

web site: www.maine.gov/dep

March 15, 2007

Norma_n A. Gosline
P.O. Box 247 _
Gardiner, ME 04345-0247

Dear Mr. Gosline:

I received the approved contract document for appraisal services at oil-contaminated
properties today. I have enclosed a copy for your records. - :

- The Department looks forward to working with you. I will be contacting you in the next
few days to discuss an appraisal that the Department needs performed at a residential
property in Winthrop. The waterfront area of the property was contaminated by a fuel oil
spill that reached Annabessacook Lake in April 2005. I can provide you with a report of
sampling conducted by a Department Geologist during Fall 2006. It would be useful for
you to think about what other information you will need for the appraisal so we can go
over it when I call. Please contact me at (207) 287-7860 with any questions you have.

Sincerely,

es S. Cumming
Oil Remediation and Claims Unit
Bureau of Remediation and Waste Management

printed on recycled paper

DAVID P. LITTELL

COMMISSIONER




STATE OF MAINE
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

JOHN ELIAS BALDACCI DAVID P LITTELL

GOVERNOR ) COMMISSIONER

January 30, 2007

Certified No -pDs 3110 0002 5508 4924

Mr. and Mrs. John Haefele
P.O.Box 99
Winthrop, ME 04364

Re: Appraisal Contract; DEP Spill #A-157-2005

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Haefele:

This is written to update you on the status of the appraisal of your property to determine
any loss in value as a result of the subject oil discharge.

The Department received contract approval for an appraisal firm on January 24. When
'subsequently contacted, this firm stated that they couldn’t perform an appraisal until May
2007 due to other scheduling commitments. Contracts with 3 other appraisal firms are
being processed. We will work with you in scheduling the earliest possible appraisal as
we receive contract approvals.

If you need clarification, please contact me directly at (207) 287-7860.
Sincerely,
es S. Cumming'

Oil Remediation and Claims Unit
Bureau of Remediation and Waste Management

—

Cc: Scott Whittier, Director, DOHWFR

AUGUSTA

17 STATE HOUSE STATION BANGOR PORTLAND PRESQUE ISLE

AUGUSTA, MAINE 04333-0017 106 HOGAN ROAD 312 CANCO ROAD 1235 CENTRAL DRIVE, SKYWAY PARK
(207) 287-7688 FAX: (207) 287-7826 BANGOR, MAINE 04401 PORTLAND, MAINE 04103 PRESQUE ISLE, MAINE 04769-2094
RAY BLDG., HOSPITAL ST. (207) 941-4570 FAX: (207) 941-4584 (207) 822-6300 FAX: (207) 822-6303 (207) 764-0477 FAX: (207) 760-3143

web site: www.maine.gov/dep printed on recycled paper



Page 1 6f'1

Cumming, James

From: Whittier, Scott

Sent:  Wednesday, January 17, 2007 2:29 PM
To: Cumming, James

Subject: Haefele Claim

Julie H responded to my e mail and requested that | call her. | did so and the conversation helped me understand
some of the communication issues with the Haefele's. The biggest issue is of course the appraissal but | could not
remember if we felt comfortable making any settlement on that issue absent the appraissal. Lets talk sometime
this week so | can fill you in.

Scott D. Whittier, Director

Oil and Hazardous Waste Facilities Division
Maine Department of Environmental Protection
Bureau of Remediation and Waste Management
Station #17

Augusta, ME. 04333 -0017

(207) 287 - 7674

Fax (207) 287 - 7826
http://www.maine.gov/dep
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Village Realty Inc.: Listings in Winthrop, Maine Page 1 of 1

ix the foothille of the Weeters Mure Mou

P.O. Box 237 » 815 U.S. Route 2 East ¢ East Wilton, ME 0
Tel: (207) 778-9999 + Fax: (207) 778-2222
Emall: info@ViliageRealtyMaine.com

Vzll e

Our Listings > By Town > Winthrop < Previot

Il Land

Winthrop, Maine - $279,900
SALE PENDING

6.5+ Acres
One-of-a-kind, beautilful waterfront lot on Annabessacook

Lake...more info and photos

MLS #809209

< Previot

Our Listings > By Town > Winthrop
Back to Top

Home | About Us | Our Area | Our Agents | Our Listings | Search MLS
For Buyers | For Sellers | Contact Us | Directions | Helpful Links

Village Realty Inc.
P.O. Box 237 | 915 U.S. Route 2 E | East Wilton, ME 04234
TELEPHONE (207) 778-9999 | FAX (207) 778-2222
info@VillageRealtyMaine.com

Copyright ©2005 Village Realty Inc. All rights reserved.

http://www.villagerealtymaine.com/Winthrop.html 8/28/2006



Land listing offered by Village Realty Inc., East Wilton, Maine Page 1 of 1

MLS #809209 Winthrop, Maine $27
271 100

Print this page |

SALE PENDING

One-of-a-kind, beautiful waterfront lot. Po:
build a year-round home or just a get-awa
Wonderful recreation spot.

Location: Kayla Drive Water Supply: None Developed
Size: 6.5t Acres Waste Disposal: None Developed
View: Waterfront Soil Test: No
River/Lake/Stream: Annabessacook Lake Utilities: No Electric
Road: Gravel Driveway Surveyed: Partial
Frontage: 220' + Water Frontage Covenants: No

Taxes: To Be Determined

Property Disclosure

THIS LISTING IS SUBJECT TO ERROR, OMISSION, PRIOR SALE, CHANGE, OR WITHDRAWAL WITHOUT NOTICE.

Village Realty Inc.
P.O.Box 237 | 915 U.S. Route 2E | East Wilton, ME 0¢
TELEPHONE (207) 778-9999 | FAX (207) 778-222
info@VillageRealtyMaine.com
www.VillageRealtyMaine.com

Copyright ©2005 Village Realty Inc. All rights reserved.

http://www .villagerealtymaine.com/Listing_Info/land/809209.html 8/28/2006



Lot A

SELLER'S PROPERTY DISCLOSURE - LAND ONLY #96 25

PROPERTY LOCATED AT: 0 Kayla Drive, Winthrop, ME 04364

Under Maine Law, certain information must be made available to buyers prior to or during preparation of an offer. This statement has been prepared to
assist prospective buyers in evaluating this property. This disclosure is not a warranty of the condition of the property and is not part of any contract
between the Seller and any buyer. The Seller authorizes the Listing Broker in this transaction to disclose the information in this statement to other real
estate licensees and to prospective buyers of this property. The Seller agrees to notify the Listing Broker promptly of any changes in the information
and this form will be appropriately changed with an amendment date. Inspections are highly recommended.

NOTE: DO NOT LEAVE ANY QUESTIONS BLANK. WRITE N/A (NOT APPLICABLE) OR UNKNOWN IF NEEDED.

SECTHON T HAZARDOUS N TR
The Seller makes the following representations regarding known hazardous materials that are currently or previously existing in or on the real estate:

A. UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS - Current or previously existing:

Are there now, or have there ever been, any underground storagc tanks on your property? ...... O ves & No [0 Unknown

IF YES: Aretanksincurrentuse? . . ... ... ... .0t innennnn. e e, O Yes O No
IF NO above: How long have tank(s) been out of service? ‘ ‘
What materials are, or were, stored in the tank(s)?

Age of tank(s): Size of tank(s):
Location:

Have you experienced any problems such as leakage? :
Are tanks registered with the Dept. of Environmental Protection?. . ... ..................... 0O Yes (O No [ Unknown

If tanks are no longer in use, have tanks been abandoned according to D EP? .. ... . ...... O Yes (O No [ Unknown
Comments:

B. OTHER HAZARDOUS MATERIALS - Current or previously existing (such as Toxic Matena] Land Fill, Radioactive Material, etc.) :
This property was affected by oil spill in 2005. . Yes [J No D Unknown
Attachment explaining current problems, past repairs or additiona) information to any of the above hazardous materials?. . . . . . . Yes [(J No

Buyers are encouraged to seek information from professionals regarding any specific issue or concern.

TTON L GENTRATINFORNTVTTON
Is the property subject to or have the benefits of any encroachments, easements, rights-of-way, leases, rights of first refusal, life estates or
restrictive Covenants on the PrOPErtY? ... .. ...ovmtntr ettt e e e e e e e e & Yes D No [ Unknown
IF YES: Explain: There will be a 60 foot ROW to the Drom rty
What is your source of information: sellex
Are there any shoreland zoning, resource protection or other overlay zone requirements on the property? Yes [J No [ Unknown
IF YES: Explain: The property is in mixed zoning,
What is your source of information: town of Winthrop
Is the subject property the result of a division of property within the last five years (for example, subdivision)? [] Yes No [ Unknown
IF YES: Explain:
What is your source of information:
Are you receiving a tax exemption or reduction for this property for any reason lncludmg but not limited to: Tree Growth, Open Space and

Farmland, Blind, Working Waterfront? . . ... ................c.oueuo i, O Yes & No [ Unknown
IF YES: Explain: :

Has property ever been soil tested? [J Yes ] No [ Unknown If YES, are the results available? . . . . ... [ Yes [ No

Are mobile/manufactured homes allowed? [J Yes Bl No [J Unknown Are modular homes allowed?. . . Yes [J No

Has the property been surveyed? [l Yes [J No [0 Unknown If YES, is the survey available?. ... . ... Yes [J No

ATTACHMENTS: . . . oottt et e e e e e e e e e Yes [] No

Additional Information: The property has a partial survey, but seller is working on getting it
completed.

clley! shall be pon;;ble and liable for any failure to provide known information

4 Con & Milng ke 07/31/2006
124 DATE (L
John W.Haefele Carol Malmsten William G. Haefele;
I/'We have read and received a copy of this disclosure and understand that I/we should seek information from qualified professnonals if l/we have
questions or concemns.

ut property defects to Buyer.

J/ 07/31/2006
DATE

BUYER : DATE BUYER DATE

Maine Association of REALTORS®/Copyright © July 2006. All Rights Reserved |: @
Village Realty, Inc. PO Box 237 915 US Route 2E, East Wilton ME 04234 DLTORs  Frrey
Phone: (207) 778-9999 Fax: (207) 778-2222 Stephanie Rioux ’ Hacfelc.zfx

Produced with ZipForm™ by RE FormsNet, LLC 18025 Fifieen Mile Road, Clinton Township, Mrchlgan 48035, (800) 383-9805 www.zipform
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KNOW ALL MEN BY. THESE PRESENTS, R LT

THAT, I, ANN ROTH, of Winthrop, County of Kennebec and State of Maine
in consideration of one dollar and other valuable consideration,

paid by CATHERINE A. ROTH, of East Winthrop, County of Kennebec and
State of Maine, DAWN E. ROTH of Winthrop, County of Kennebec and
State of Maine, and ROSALYN A. JEAN, of Augusta, County of Kennebec
and State of Maine, '

whose mailing addresses are- P.0. Box 185 East Winthrop, Maine; P. O.
Box 267 Winthrop, Maine; and 175 Hospital Street, Augusta, Maine,

the receipt whereof I do hereby acknowledge, do hereby GIVE, GRANT,
BARGAIN, SELL AND CONVEY unto the said CATHERINE A. ROTH, DAWN E.
ROTH AND ROSALYN A. JEAN as joint tenants and not as tenants in
common, and their heirs and assigns, and the survivor of them, and
the heirs and assigns of the survivor of them, forever,

A certain lot or parcel of land with the buildings thereon situated
. in said Winthrop,gand bounded and described in manner, as follows,
viz: Beginning at a point on the East shore of Lake Annabessacook
about thirty-six (36') feet Northerly of the camp on the premises
hereinafter described; thence running South fifty-four degrees and
thirty-five minutes East (S 54° 35'E) eleven (11') feet to a hemlock
tree; thence continuing the same course four (4') feet to an iron
pipe driven into the ground; thence continuing the same course a
further distance of eighty-nine (89') feet to another pin driven
into the ground, the entire distance between the first and last
point being one hundred and four (104') feet (N 54° 35'E); thence
turning a right 'angle and running South thirty-five deqrees and
twenty-five minutes West (S 35° 25'W) a distance of one hundred and
four (104') feet to another iron pipe driven into the ground; thence
turning a right angle and running North fifty-four degrees and '
thrity-five minutes West (N 54° 35'W) a distance of eighty-nine

LAW OFFICES OF — FARRIS & SUSI — 251 WATER STREET — P. O. BOX 120, GARDINER, MAINE 04345
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cuntlnulng Lhe Salie coucse two (2') feet furtiner to a hgmlucn tree;
thence continuing the same course a further distance of seven (7')
feet to the East or of Lake Annabessacook, the same being a total
distance of ninety-eight (98') feet on the last course (N 54° 35'W);
thence continuing the same course into the waters of said lake to
low water marks; thence turning and running in a general Northerly
direction in the waters of said lake at low water mark to a point
opposite the first above named point; thence turning and running

" South fifty-four degrees and thirty-five minutes (S 54° 35') to the
point of beginning.

Being the same premises conveyed by Robert E. Wheelock to Ann Roth
by warranty deed dated August 21, 1969 and recorded in the Kennebec
County Registry of Deeds, Book 1502, Page 103.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the aforesaid granted and bargained premises
with all the privileges and appurtenances thereof, to the said
CATHERINE A. ROTH, DAWN E. ROTH AND ROSALYN A. JEAN as joint tenants
and not as tenants in common, and their heirs and assigns, and the
survivor of them, and the heirs and assigns of the survivor of them,
- to them and their use and behoof forever.

AND T do COVENANT with the said Grantees, as aforesaid, that I am
lawfully seized in fee of the premises, that they are free of all
encumbrances, that I have good right to seil and convey the same to
the said Grantees to hold as aforesaid, and that I and my heirs
shall and will WARRANT AND DEFEND the same to the said Grantees,
their heirs and assigns, and the survivor of them, and the heirs and
assigns of the survivor of them, forever, against the lawful claims
and demands of all persons.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I the said ANN ROTH, joining in this deed as
Grantor, and relinquishing. and conveying all right by descent and
all other rights in the above-described premises, have hereunto set
hand and seal this 2l-i day of April in the year of our Lord one
thousand nine hundred and eighty-eight.

SIGNED, SEALED AND DELIVERED ‘ ;
in presence of 5 .
. ~f s / PR ."_- N\ .
/!L) R \;!:..’? / e Ty (2 e \} o\ e
7 . ANN ROTH
i/ ‘ |
|

4

TSt 26 WATER STREET — P. O BOX I20 GARDINER MAIMNE 04345



{ Warranty.
- Dated May 19, 1939
Book 750 avelyn Lister Dickey Ack. May 19, 1939.
: to- Recorded May 19, 1839.
Page 509
"Daisy I. Wilson.

a certain lot or parcel of land with the buildings thereon situate in said
Winthrop,bounded and described a: follows: Beginning at an iron pin driven
in to the ground in the stone wall dividing the premises hereinafter described
and the filed formerly own24 by Vale ntine iouthlier;on the westerly side of
the highway leading frm Winthrop Village pust the residence of wdwin T.
Clifford to E:st Monmouth; thence running westzerly along the szaid stone wall
to the woods; thence continuing the same cou:se o Lake Annabessacook; thencz
running southerly along szid lake to 1 nd form:rly owned by the late George
W.Bates, D.D.5., a distance of about fiv: hundred fifty feet; thence running
easterly on a line parallel wit the northerly line aforesaid of these pre-
nises to land of thomas wimpson, formerly of Maurice Vostie, thence at nearly
right snglss.and running northerly along the westerly line of land of said
Simpson sevnty feet;thence at nearly right angles and running easterly

along the northerly line of land of said Simpson to said highway; thence run-
ning northerly along the westerly side of said highwsy to the point of begin-
ning, together with 2ll the right,title and interest which I may have in and
to the f ee to the cent:r of said highway vhere it is contiguous to these
deccribed premise , but excepting and resaving the rights which.the public
may have in, to and over the same.

Belng the same premises conveyed to me by deed of warranty of Elizabeth
P. Jackson,dated May 19, 1938, recorded in Kennebec Reglstry of Deeds,
Book 746, Page 36. .

. ¥
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The Town of Winthrop

ASSESSING DEPARTMENT
17 Highland Avenue
WINTHROP, ME 04364
Telephone (207) 377-7200 Ext. 423
Fax (207) 377-7201
e-mail winassor(@ctel.net

From

Name Maura Smith
Date 8/25/2006
Time 10:30 AM

No. of Pages: 3
(Including Cover)

Io

Company DEP
Fax No.  287-7826

Attention JIM CUMMING

Subject

Deed

-a1
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¥ QUIT-CLAIN DEED LT
(RELEASE) TAx

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, ()18:250

WWSE g
PAD

THAT, I,%Ann Wilson Roth, a marrisd woman, of Winthrop, County of
Kennabec and Btate of Maine,

in considacation of one dollar and other valuable oconsideration,

ﬁgld by Willlam G. Raefele of Trenton, Malnaf{ Carol Baefele Malmsten
d John Wilason Raefele, of Winthrop, County of Kennebeo and State

of Malne,

the recelipt whersof I do heredby acknowledge, do hereby REMISE,
RELEASR, BARGAIN, SBELL AND CONVEY, and forever QUIT-CLAIM unto the
paid willlam G. Aasfels, Carol Haefele Malmsaten and John ¥Wilson
Haefele, thelr heirs and assigns forever,

A certain lot or pacrcel of land, with,
improvements theceon, sltuated in¢ikanhiUWN

gtate of Maine, bounded and descriDd

punty of Kennebec and
ovas

Being the same premises deasoribed in deed of Evelyn Ligter
Dickey to Dalsy I. Wilson dated May 12, 1939 and recorded in the
Rennebeo County Registry of Deeds in Book 7%0, Page 509 excluding
| thecefrom a parcal conveyed to Ann Roth by deed in*Book 1302, Page
. 103: Also belng a parcel adjacent to Book 750, Page 509 desoribed

in desd of Dalsy 1. Wileson and Depositocs Trust Company dated Juns
25, 1968 and recorded in the Kennebesc County Registry of Dssds. {n
ook 1471, Page 535. ’

Referenca {5 made to the Becond Codlcil of bDalasy Y. Wilaon
dated March 7, 1978 probatad in the Kennebeo Probats Court on
October 13, 198l.

& Bxceptling an outconveyance to John ilson Haefaele and Celeste
G. Haefale dated Macrch 17, 1987 and recordad in the Xennebec County
Registry of Ds¥ds {n Book 1197, Pags 58.

Excepting an outconveyanoe to Carcl Malmsten recorded in Book
2874, rage 153.

above described proparty. Reference is made to deed dated Dotober
13, 1982 and recorded Iin the Rennebeo County Registry of Deeds in
Book 2514, Page 206.

TO RAVE AND TO HOLD, the same, together with all the
privileges and appurtsnances thereunto belonging, to the said
William G. Haefele, Carol Raefele Malmeten and Jobn Wilson Haefele,
thelr heirs and essigns forever.

LAW OFFICTE OF — PARA!S & SUB! — 291 WATER FTRERT — P. 0, BDX 120, GARDINES, MAINK 04343

1  MERRING and INTENDINGYto releasé. all.my. interest in and to the
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BRI7B5P6 0RB

IN WITNESS WHEREBOFP, we, the oaild Ann Wilscn Roth and Clyde
Roth, husband of the said Ann Wllson Roth, heve hergunto sst our
hande and peals this £/ day of August in the year of our Lord one
thousand nine hundred and ninety.

SIGNHD, BEALED AND DELIVERED

SN ggzgeucz/)r ¢/
[] L[-ntﬂl el é\\w Msofﬂothﬂr‘ku

DAY Ann
L) it LY ol of AOGD
T i U Clyde Aot : :
STATE Of ‘MAINE, Kennebec, 8s. august § ., 1990

Personally appeared the abova-named Ann Wilson Roth and
acknowladged the above instrument to be her free act and deed,

Before me,

LAk

prin
( /oy erney o
. - 41029 -aa0
' 7, geotT LAY
leplm‘.ﬂ |.‘||I~9,Q

RELEIVER KENKZEED SS.
1330 UG 20 fid S: 00
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STATE OF MAINE
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

JOHN ELIAS BALDACCI DAVID P. LITTELL

GOVERNOR

COMMISSIONER

August 234 2006

Certified No.

P.O. Box 333
Winthrop. ME 04364

Re: Notice of Claiin; John Haefele (Department Spill #A-157-2005)

Dear Mr. Carrier:

This letter is written refarding a petroleum discharge from your underground oil storage
facility in Winthrop, Maipe in April 2005. Please be advised that we have received a
from John Haefele as a result of this discharge.

Mr. Haefele is seeking compgnsation for property devaluation, lost wages, and other
damages as a result of the discharge. The Department is required by Title 38 Maine
Revised Statutes Annotated, Sed\ 569-A.2.A. to contact the responsible party via certified
mail to provide notice of claim an{ written notice of the right to join the claims process as
an interested party. The DepartmenX has not taken a formal position on this claim

As the responsible party, you have ten10) working days after receipt of this notice to
provide written notification to the Depakment of your intent to join as an interested party
in this matter. A copy of the relevant statyte is enclosed to facilitate your decision on
whether or not to join the claims proceedinyg as an interested party.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (207) 287-7860.

Sincerely,
James S. Cumming

Oi1] Remediation and Claims Unit
Bureau of Remediation and Waste Management

Enclosure
AUGUSTA
17 STATE HOUSE STATION BANGOR PORTLAND PRESQUE ISLE
AUGUSTA, MAINE 04333-0017 106 HOGAN ROAD 312 CANCO ROAD 1235 CENTRAL DRIVE, SKYWAY PARK
(207) 287-7688 FAX: (207) 287-7826 BANGOR, MAINE 04401 PORTLAND, MAINE 04103 PRESQUE ISLE, MAINE 04769-2094

RAY BLDG., HOSPITAL ST. (207) 941-4570 FAX: (207) 941-4584 (207) 822-6300 FAX:(207) 822-6303 (207) 764-0477 FAX: (207) 760-3143

web site: www.maine.gov/dep printed on recycled paper
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(305040D 000
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Page 1 of 2

I
|

Tosyn of Wi

Back
Map: 5 Lot: 40 Sub: D
Account: HO060R
HAEFELE JOHN W
PO BOX 99
WINTHROP, ME 04364
Property Location
00044 KAYLA DRIVE
Description
Assessment
ag:lajleAssessed Land Value
$90,700 $19,300
Mill Rate Exemption 1
22.33 $0.00
Total Taxes
$1,784.39
Property Information
Property Type Use Description
RESIDENTIAL 1 FAM OCC.
Acres - Hardwood Acres - Softwood
.00 .00
Sales Information
Sales Date Sales Price
$
Tax Information
Account Number Total Tax Balance
HO060R 0.00
Current Year Prior Year
Balance Balance
$.00 $.00

Tax Detail (Current Year)

http://www.mygovnow.com/vclerk/servlet/VclerkHandler?site=wintto&task=show&vclerk ...

Type:

Building Value

$71,400
Exemption 2
$0.00

Zoning
LIMITED RES.
Acres - Mixed
.00

Book
4592

Prior Years
Balance

$.00

Tree Growth
Value

$0
Exemption 3
$10,790.00

Story Height

Lot Size
2.00

Page
345-6

Prepaid Balance

$.00
Note: Interest accrues following due da

Receipt Dat

8/1/2006



(305040D 000 , Page 2 of 2

.

Reference # : Transaction Type Due Date Amount . Number Rec
0105 N Tax 10/01/2005 - $880.59 ' '
0205  Tax . 04/01/2006 $880.58

0105 | Tax Pay 10/26/2005 $880.59 499196 10/2
0205 Tax Pay 05/17/2006 $880.58 503490 05/

Data current as of 3:59:28 PM Jul/28/2006

Back

http://www.mygovnow.com/vclerk/servlet/VclerkHandler?site=wintto&task=show&vclerk ... 8/1/2006
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Page 1 of 2

Tosyn of Wi

Back
Map: 5 Lot: 40 Sub: Type:
Account: H0055R
HAEFELE WILLIAM G & JOHN W
MALMSTEN CAROL H
C/O JOHN HAEFELEP.O. BOX 99
WINTHROP, ME 04364
Property Location
00000 KAYLA DRIVE
Description
Assessment
Jotal Assessed | and value Building Value
$80,600 $80,600 $0
Mill Rate Exemption 1 Exemption 2
22.33 $0.00 $0.00
Total Taxes
$1,799.80
_Property Information
/f Property Type ‘Use Description  Zoning
QLAND,QN,L,Y,, V/L SHORE FR MIXED ZONE
Acres - Hardwood  Acres - Softwood Acres - Mixed
.00 .00 .00
Sales Information
Sales Date Sales Price
$

Tax Information
Account Number

HO055R 0.00

Current Year Prior Year Prior Years ——
Balance Balance Balance

$.00 $.00 $.00

Total Tax Balance

S,

Tax Detail (Current Year)

pags )
087 %
L

A Small Town with Big.

Tree Growth
Value

$0
Exemption 3
$0.00

Story Height

Lot Size
10.99

Prepaid Balance

$.00
Note: Interest accrues following due da

Receipt Dat

http://www.mygovnow.com/vclerk/servlet/VclerkHandler?site=wintto&task=show&vclerk ... 8/1/2006



. 005040000000 o A Page 2 of 2

Reference # Transaction Type Due Date Amount Number Rec
. 0105 Tax _ 10/01/2005 $899.90

0205 Tax 04/01/2006 $899.90

0105 Tax Pay 10/06/2005 $899.90 497595 : 10/(

0205 ' | Tax Pay 04/24/2006 $899.90 502897 04/2

Data current as of 3:59:28 PM Jul/28/2006

http://Www.mygovnow.com/vclerk/servlet/V clerkHandler?site=wintto&task=show&vc1erk_... 8/1/2006



. 005041000000

N

Tosyn of Winthrop

Back
Map: 5 Lot: 41 Sub:
Account: B3366R
BROWNE CATHERINE ROTH
15117 SHEARCREST DRIVE
LITHIA, FL 33547-4809
Property Location
00000 HOLMES ROAD
Description
Assessment
va):‘ajLAssessed Land Value
$7.,900 $7,900
Mill Rate Exemption 1
22.33 $0.00
Total Taxes
$176.41
Property Information
Property Type Use Description
LAND ONLY V/L SHORE FR
Acres - Hardwood  Acres - Softwood
.00 .00
Sales information
Sales Date Sales Price
$
Tax Information
Account Number Total Tax Balance
B3366R 0.00
Current Year Prior Year
Balance Balance
$.00 $.00

Tax Detail (Current Year)

http://www.mygovnow.com/vclerk/servlet/VclerkHandler?site=wintto&task=show&vclerk ...

Type:

Building Value
$0

Exemption 2
$0.00

Zoning
SHORELAND
Acres - Mixed
.00

Book
7557

Prior Years
Balance

$.00

Page 1 of 2

" .A “Slhall Town with Big

“O

<0 ¢
\\o\\p. eV

Tree Growth
Value

$0°
Exemption 3
$0.00

Story Height

Lot Size
0.23

Page
088

Prepaid Balance

$.00

Note: Interest accrues following due da

Receipt Dat

8/1/2006



005041000000

N
Reference # Transaction Type Due Date
0105 Tax 10/01/2005
0205 Tax 04/01/2006
0105 Tax Pay 09/28/2005
0205 Tax Pay 03/24/2006

Data current as of 3:5 9:28 PM Jul/28/2006

Amount
$88.21
$88.20
$88.21
$88.20

Page 2 of 2
Number Rec
497346 09/:

501714 03/

http://www.mygovnow.com/vclerk/servlet/V clerkHandler?site=wintto&task=show&vclerk ... 8/1/2006



005049000000

.

Page 1 of 2

/ v of Wiaithuic o

Back

Map: 5
Account:

GOMBERG BRUCE F & CRISTINA C

Lot: 49 Sub:

57 HOLMES ROAD
WINTHROP, ME 04364

Property Location
00057 HOLMES ROAD

Description

Assessment

\Tl::lalleAssessed Land Value
$255,600 $96,800

Mill Rate Exemption 1
22.33 $0.00

Total Taxes

$5,707.55

Property Information

Property Type Use Description
RESIDENTIAL 1 FAM OCC.
Acres - Hardwood Acres - Softwood
.00 .00

Sales Information

Sales Date Sales Price
08/2005 $425,000

Tax Information

Account Number Total Tax Balance
Current Year Prior Year
Balance Balance

$ $

Tax Detail (Current Year)

http://www.mygovnow.com/vclerk/servlet/VclerkHandler?site=wintto&task=show&vclerk ...

Type:

Building Value

$158,800
Exemption 2
$0.00

Zoning
MIXED ZONE
Acres - Mixed
.00

Book
8573

Prior Years
Balance

$

A Small Town wnh Blg

%
,’2 |

R

i
E
I
|
|

Tree Growth
Value

$0
Exemption 3
$0.00

Story Height
2.25

Lot Size
20.00

Page
051

Prepaid Balance

$
Note: Interest accrues following due da
Receipt Dat
8/1/2006



005049000000 | - ~ Page2of2

13

Reference # . Transaction Type Due Date Amount . Number . Rec

Data current as of 3:59:28 PM Jul/28/2006

Back

http://www.mygovnow.com/vclerk/servlet/VclerkHandler?site=wintto&task=show&vclerk ... 8/1/2006



005045000000

»

Page 1 of 2

lor/ri of Wi frmﬂmjr)

Back

Map: 5 Lot: 45 Sub:
Account: K0310R

KEPCHAR MICHAEL W & DOLORES R
TRUST

8 MITCHELL STREET

STAMFORD, CT 06902

Property Location

00000 HOLMES ROAD

Description
Assessment
zgtlajLAssessed Land Value
$34,700 $34,700
Mill Rate Exemption 1
22.33 $0.00
Total Taxes
$774.85
Property Information
Property Type Use Description
LAND ONLY V/L SHORE FR
Acres - Hardwood Acres - Softwood
.00 .00
Sales Information
Sales Date Sales Price

$

Tax Information
Account Number

K0310R 0.00
Current Year Prior Year
Balance Balance
$.00 $.00

Tax Detail (Current Year)

http://www.mygovnow.com/vclerk/servlet/VclerkHandler?site=wintto&task=show&vclerk ...

Total Tax Balance

Type:

Building Value

$0
Exemption 2
$0.00

Zoning
MIXED ZONE
Acres - Mixed
.00

Book
4929

Prior Years
Balance

$.00

_ '_”A Small Toégm wnh Blg

Tree Growth
Value

$0
Exemption 3
$0.00

Story Height

Lot Size
15.17

Page
221

Prepaid Balance

$.00
Note: Interest accrues following due da

Receipt Dat:

8/1/2006



005045000000
Y
Reference # Transaction Type
0105 Tax
0205 Tax
0105 Int Pay
0105 ‘Tax Pay
0205 Tax Pay

Data current as of 3:59:28 PM Jul/28/2006

Due Date

10/01/2005
04/01/2006
10/19/2005
10/19/2005
04/25/2006

Amount
$387.43
$387.42
$1.40

$387.43
$387.42

Number

499640
499640
503116

Page 2 of 2

Rec

11/
11/
04/2

http://www.mygovnow.com/vclerk/servlet/VclerkHandler?site=wintto&task=show&vclerk ... 8/1/2006



005034000000

Page 1 of 2

|

Map: 5
Account: D1641R

DAVIS HOLLY R

Lot: 34

IT/

Sub:

155 HIGHLAND AVENUE
WINTHROP, ME 04364

Property Location

00000 US ROUTE 202

Description

Assessment

Total Assessed
Value

$17,000
Mill Rate

. 22.33
Total Taxes
$209.90
Property Information
Property Type
LAND ONLY
Acres - Hardwood
8.00
Sales Information
Sales Date
07/2003
Tax Information
Account Number
D1641R

Current Year
Balance

$.00

Land Value

$17,000
Exemption 1
$7,600.00

Use Description
V/L SHORE FR
Acres - Softwood
.00

Sales Price
$150,000

Total Tax Balance
0.00

Prior Year
Balance

$.00

Tax Detail (Current Year)

http://www.mygovnow.com/vclerk/servlet/VclerkHandler?site=wintto&task=show&vclerk _...

(72 Tl .

Type:

Building Value

$0
Exemption 2
$0.00

Zoning
RESOURCE PRO
Acres - Mixed
3.00

Book
7540

Prior Years
Balance

$.00

Tree Growth
Value

$0
Exemption 3
$0.00

Story Height
.00

Lot Size
11.00

Page
055

Prepaid Balance

$.00 ,
Note: Interest accrues following due da
Receipt Dat
8/1/2006



005034000000 : } Page 2 of 2

J

Y

Reference # Transaction Type Due Date Amount Number Rec
0105 Tax : 10/01/2005 $104.95

0205 . Tax 04/01/2006 ' $104.95

0105 Tax Pay 09/28/2005 $104.95 497312 09/:

0205 Tax Pay 03/30/2006 $104.95 502181 03/¢

Data current as of 3:59:28 PM Jul/28/2006

Back

- http://www.mygovnow.com/vclerk/servlet/VclerkHandler?site=wintto&task=show&vclerk ... 8/1/2006



005034A 000

Page 1 of 2

|

ol ) N ST ot AL oy o
Towyn of Wintnrop
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_ A Small Town with Blg

Map: 5 Lot: 34
Account: W1750R

WINTHROP TOWN OF

Sub: A

WINTHROP, ME 04364
Property Location
00000 US ROUTE 202
Description

Assessment

Total Assessed
Value

$19,200

Mill Rate

22.33

Total Taxes

$0.00

Property Information

Land Value

$19,200
Exemption 1
$19,200.00

Property Type "Use Description
LAND ONLY VACANT EX.
Acres - Hardwood  Acres - Softwood
.00 .00
Sales Information
Sales Date Sales Price

$
Tax Information
Account Number Total Tax Balance
W1750R 0.00
Current Year Prior Year
Balance Balance
$.00 $.00

Tax Detail (Current Year)

httn://www mveovhow com/velerk/servilet/VelerkHandler?site=wintto& tacsk=chow&velerk

Type:

Building Value
$0

Exemption 2
$0.00

Zoning
RESOURCE PRO
Acres - Mixed

.00

Book

Prior Years
Balance

$.00

Tree Growth
Value

$0
Exemption 3
$0.00

Story Height

Lot Size
9.00

Page

Prepaid Balance

$.00
Note: Interest accrues following due da

Receipt Dat

/1/2006



005034A 000 ' Page 2 of 2

-

Reference # Transaction Type Due Date Amount Number Rec
0105 ‘ Tax 10/01/2005 $.00

0205 Tax 04/01/2006 $.00

A

Data current as of 3:59:28 PM Jul/28/2006

http://www.mygovnow.com/vclerk/serviet/V clerkHandler?site=wintto&task=show&.vclerk_. .. 8/1/2006



005046000000

N\

. Page 1 of 2

Tosyr of Winth

_.,_._-

Back
Map: 5 Lot: 46 Sub:
Account: C3044R
CARRIER BEVERLY |
80 PENNWOOD ROAD
WINTHROP, ME 04364
Property Location
00000 HOLMES ROAD
Description
Assessment
agtﬁLAssessed Land Value
$8,900 $8,900
Mill Rate Exemption 1
22.33 $0.00
Total Taxes
$198.74
Property Information
Property Type Use Description
LAND ONLY V/L SHORE FR
Acres - Hardwood  Acres - Softwood
.00 .00
Sales Information
Sales Date Sales Price
$
Tax Information
Account Number Total Tax Balance
C3044R 0.00
Current Year Prior Year
Balance Balance
$.00 $.00

Tax Detail (Current Year)

http://www.mygovnow.com/vclerk/servlet/VclerkHandler?site=wintto&task=show&vclerk ...

LD

Type:

Building Value

$0
Exemption 2
$0.00

Zoning
SHORELAND
Acres - Mixed
.00

Book
8306

Prior Years
Balance

$.00

A jS_maII Town _wijll B_i__g |

R "’

WO ,s!*

Tree Growth
Value

$0
Exemption 3
$0.00

Story Height

Lot Size
0.29

Page
273

Prepaid Balance

$.00
Note: Interest accrues following due da
Receipt Dat
8/1/2006



~

005046000000

Reference # Transaction Type
0105 Tax

0205 Tax

0105 Tax Pay

0205 Tax Pay

Data current as of 3:59:28 PM Jul/28/2006

~ Back

Due Date

10/01/2005
04/01/2006
10/01/2005
04/04/2006

Amount
$99.37
$99.37
$99.37
$99.37

Number

498948
502366

Page 2 of 2

Rec

10/2
04/(

http://www.mygovnow.com/vclerk/servlet/VclerkHandler?site=wintto&task=show&vclerk ... 8/1/2006



SLALE UF MAILINL
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

JOHN ELIAS BALDACCI . DAVID P. LITTELL

GOVERNOR . . COMMISSIONER

June 13, 2006

John and Julie Haefele
P.O. Box 99
Winthrop, Maine 04364

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Haefele:

Thank you for meeting with Commissioner Littell regarding our response to oil spills at
the Winthrop Commerce Center that affected your property. Jim Cummings, Director of
our Third party Damage Claims Unit, sent you an application last September so that you
can apply to settle your damages. I understand from the Commissioner that you want the
Department to hire a real estate appraiser to determine the damage to your property. We
can do that, but we need you to complete the third party damage application so we can
start the process. If you have questions about the process or completing the appllcatlon
please contact Jim Cummings at 287-7860.

Sincerely,

Mark Hyland, Acting Director
Bureau of Remediation and Waste Management

Cc: Scott Whittier, DEP
Jim Cummings, DEP

AUGUSTA

17 STATE HOUSE STATION BANGOR . PORTLAND PRESQUE ISLE

AUGUSTA, MAINE 04333-0017 106 HOGAN ROAD 312 CANCO ROAD 1235 CENTRAL DRIVE, SKYWAY PARK
(207) 287-7688 FAX: (207) 287-7826 ' BANGOR, MAINE 04401 PORTLAND, MAINE 04103 PRESQUE ISLE, MAINE 04769-2094

RAY BLDG., HOSPITAL ST. (207) 941-4570 FAX: (207) 941-4584 (207) 822-6300 FAX:(207) 822-6303 (207) 764-0477 FAX: (207) 760-3143

web site: www.maine.gov/dep printed on recycled paper



